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SPECIFICATIONS /O O

[Synthesizer Section/ O 0OOO0OO0OOO]
e Parts/000
e Maximum Polyphony /0000000 ..
e Effects/00 000

:16(Part 10 is Rhythm Part.) /160 D 0 010000000000
: 64 voices / 640

140 sets /400 O
:1lset(8types) /100000000
:1lset/100

Reverb/0000 .
Chorus /0000

e PresetMemory /0000000000
Patches /0 0 O
Performances /0000000
Rhythm Sets /0000000

e UserMemory/0 00000000
Patches /0 00O
Performances /0000000
Rhythm Sets / DO OO0 O O 0 weoiiiiiiieiieiieeeeeeee e 2

e Wave Expansion Board(sold separately) /D 00 0000000000000 00000 e : Max.4 Boards(A to D) / O O 40 (AO D)

O Each Wave Expansion Board includes Patches/Rhythm Sets that make use of the waves on theldafdd OO 000000000000 OOOOOOODOODO
00o00o00o0oO00o0oo0oo0oo0ooooooooo

[Sequencer Section/ O OOOOOO]
e Tracks/O0 OO0

Phrase Tracks(16 MIDI Channels pertrack) /0 0 0000000 016MDIOCOOO0O/MOO0000 e 116
Pattern Tracks(16 MIDI Channels pertrack) /D000 OO00O0CO (1eMIDIDOOO0O0/00000 wiieeeen. 01
Tempo Track / DO O O O OO D iiiiciiiiieeeeeeeee e 01
Beat Track / DO OO O OO0 i 01

O A maximum of 100 patterns can be created ina Pattern Track.l D D 0000001000 0000000000000
e InternalMemory /0 0000000000
Songs/000O0O

: approx. 60,000 notes / [0 60,0000

Note Capacity /0000 ...
Song Length / O O O O eeeeiiiiieeeeceee e 1 9998 measures / 99980 O
e 3.5 Inch Micro Floppy Disk /350 0 0 000000000000 OOOO (2DD/2HD)
Disk Format /00000000000 ceoieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeans : 720K bytes(2DD), 1.44M bytes(2HD) / 720K0 O O (2DD), 1.44M0 O O (2HD)

Note Storage /0000

SongFiles/0000O0OOOOODO ..
e Loadable File Types/O000000O0OOOOODO

MRC Pro Songs / MRC Pro0 0 0O

Standard MIDI Files(format 0) /0 0 000 OMIDIDOO0OOOOOOOOOO

Standard MIDI Files(format 1) /0 0 0 00OMDID O OO0OOOOOO0OOOO

S-MRC Songs(from MC series sequencer) /S-MRCO D 0 0 OMCOOOOODOOODOOOODODO

Sound datafiles/00000000O0OOOO
e Formats FilesCanBe Saved IN/O0 00000000 ODOOO

MRC Pro Songs/ MRC Pro0 0 00O

Standard MIDI Files(format 0) /0 0 000 OMIDID O OO0OOOOOOOOOO

Standard MIDI Files(format 1) /0 0 0 000OMIDIDOO0OOO0OOOOOOO

Sound datafiles/00000000O0OOOO

......... : approx. 90,000 notes(2DD), 180,000 notes(2HD) / 00 90,0000 (2DD), 180,0000 (2HD)
:max. 99/0 099

® RESOIULION / T L [ oottt : 96 ticks per quarter note / 960 0 0 0 /4000
o Recording Method / O O O O O OO ceeviiiiiiiiiiieiieeie e :Realtime/Step/ 00000000000
e Maximum Simultaneous Input Notes(during realtime recording) / D 00 0000000000000 0OO0O0OO0OOOO ... : 64 notes / 640
e Maximum Simultaneous Output Notes/ 0 0000000 : 64 notes / 640
e Tempo/O 00O
quater note=10to 250 /0 O O O O 100 250
quater note=5 to 500(with the Tempo Track) /0 0000505000 00000000000
@ Time SignatureS / T [ .eocueeieeeiie ettt see e sree s 1 1—32/16, 1—32/8, 1—32/4, 1—32/2
[Others/ OO 0O]
® Keyboard / [ [ ...ueceeiiiieee it : 61 keys(with velocity and channel aftertouch) /610 00 0000000000000000000
o Display / O O O O OO ittt : 320%80 Full dots(Backlight LCD) /320x800 0 D0 000000 O LCDO

e Connectors /0000
MIX Output Jacks(stereo) / D D 0000000000 OOOOOOO
DIRECT Output jacks(stereo) /0 0 0000000000000 OOOOO
Headphone jack(stereo) / 0 0 0 000000000000 0OO
Hold Pedaljack /000000000 O0OOO
Control Pedal jacks(1,2,3,4) /0 000000000000 0O1,2,3,4)
MIDI Connectors(IN, OUT, THRU) /MIDIDO 00000000000 OOOO
Click Outputjack /0 0 00000000 0OODO

o Power Consumption / O O O O .eeeveiieeeiieieeeeee e s 1 20W(AC117V),20W(AC230V),20W(AC240V), 20W (AC100V)
e Dimensions /0000 .. 1 1028x349x107mm(40-1/2x13-3/4x4-1/4inches)
e Weight/ODO :10.7kg/23Ibs 100z
e Accessories/ 000
Owner's Manual Set/ OO0 D OO0 OO cciiiiiieeiiieeee e : English (PN0.71122801)
: Japanese(PN0.71018934)
Demonstration Disk /000000 : (PN0.01457923)

DanceKitDisk /0000000000 ... : (PN0.01016056)

Power Cable(Not included with XP-80 designed for 117V power supply) /00 0000

1 100V DC-382-J01 VFF2P(PN0.13499219)

......... 1230V EC-511-E07 HO3VVH2-F 2P(PN0.13499221)
......... 1240V SC-078-J02 ES206-75HMA (PN0.13499222)
:(PN0.00905234)

:(PN0.40232334)

Euro Converter Prug(230VE version only)

0o0O00o000Oo ooV version only)
e Options/0 00O

Stereo Headphone /0 0000OCOOOODO ...

Pedal Switch /D 0000000 e

Expression Pedal /0 000000000000 1 EV-5

Audio connectioncable /00000000000 1 PJ-1M/2/3

MIDI/SYNC cable / MIDI/SYNCO O O 0 .ocovvvveeereiieee : MSC07/15/25/50/100

Wave expansionboard /00 000000C0O0O0OOOOOOO .. : SR-JV80 Series / SR-Jv8o0 0 0 O

Micro floppy disk /3.50 0 0000000000000 OOOO ....: MF-2DD/MF-2HD

: RH-20/80/120
: DP-2/6,BOSS FS-5U
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PANEL LAYOUT /00O OO0

Side Panel L
(00678323)

[Location of controls])

DS-Keytop MD1H BLK
(22495277)

DS-Esct SX2H BLK L=30
(22225371)

DS-Keytop SX1H BLK
(00900189)

LED Cover
(22043116)
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DS-Keytop MX3H BLK
(22495276)

c
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DS-Knob S BLK/LCG

DS-Keytop MD3H BLK  DS-Keytop MD2H BLK

DS-Keytop MD4H BLK  %DS-Keytop MX2H BLK

(22485295) (22495279) (22495278) (22495272) (22495275)

banel ‘ ...............................................................................................

(01457790) Display Cover DR-Knob L BLK — Side Panel R
(00907978) (22485303) (21125545)

Roland XP' E D

MUSIC WORKSTATION
64 VOICE
4x EXPANSION

FDD UNIT:
JU-257A726P : LY
(01121945)
Slide-VR RS30111
(13339484)
Slide-VR RS-30112AA
(00786290)
DS-Knob S BLK/LCG (1o [
(22485295) I °
Pot.Dust Cover L30 3H
(00782690) —
‘  Slide-VR RS30111 Tact SW x71 LED GREEN
Bender unit giyggirﬁ' unit  13339484) EVQ 213 05R LNJ301MPUJA (LED 23 on SAB) LED 2 Colors [Front]
Bender turboless 71129589 Pot.Dust Cover L30 4H (13169752) (01010856) GL3EDS (LED 45 on SAB)
PB-H0201 ( ) (00907989) LED RED x42 (15029342)
(70564101) LNJS01 LPDJA
(00782478)

AC Switch EST 206B 5A/125V
(13149125)

HLJ7001-01-3010
(13449284)
YKF51-5041

(13429274)

Rotary Volume HLJ7101-01-3010

EVUE20E20B54 (13449283)
(13279825) HL37001-01-3010
| (13449284)
1

WARNING:

Y

@ @ D &)

Roland

1 C€ Onezs

JER—Y Y

u= &

HLJ7101-01-3010

AC Inlet INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P
e (13449283)

(100V,230V and 240V)
(23425743)

AC Cord Assy 120V
UP-880 -J01-SJT2P-18/60
(120V Only)

(00125489)

XrP-60
|

Cord Hook
(22365714)

[Rear]

* Use MX2H(PN0.22495275) divide in two.
MX2H(PNo0.22495275)0 000000000
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EXPLODED VIEW /O 0O O

No.

®eRPOREOBRYHRARBBERRORROEROBHPOREBOERAPEE®OE

0

RO

Part Name
PANEL

SIDE PANEL R
SIDE PANEL L
BOTTOM COVER

EXP COVER 4H
FOOT FF-018 BLK
DISPLAY COVER
FDD HOLDER L
FDD HOLDER R
PANEL HOLDER
DISPLAY HOLDER L
DISPLAY HOLDER R
ENCODER HOLDER
IC HOLDER

TRANS HOLDER

KEYBOARD HOLDER
KEYBOARD HOLDER B
KEYBOARD HOLDER C
LCD LCM32080YGV
FDD JU-257A726P

SK-861-L KEYBOARD ASSY

PB-H0201 BENDER TURBOLESS
EST206B 5A/125V

INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P

UP-880-J01 SJT2P 18/60

22455703U0 UNIVERSAL

POT DUST COVER L30 3H
POT DUST COVER L30 4H
D S-ESCT SX2H BLK L=30
D R-KNOB L BLK

XP-50 PWB ENCORDER ASSY
XP-50 PWB VR BOARD ASSY
XP-80 PWB SWITCH A ASSY
XP-80 PWB SWITCH B ASSY
XP-80 PWB PS BOARD ASSY
XP-60 PWB EXP BASE ASSY
XP-60 PWB MAIN ASSY
XP-80 LEAF

C-20/50 LEAF SPRING PANEL
XP-50 SHIELD SHEET A
XP-80 SHIELD SHEET C
XP-60 INSULATING SHEET

PCB SPACER WLS-14-094V0

CORD HOOK
coating clip CS-7

coating clip CS-4

CREWS

Pan Taptight B with washex8mm ZC
Binding Taptight B 36mm ZC
Binding Taptight B 38mm BzC
Binding Taptight B 48mm BzC
Binding Taptight B 46mm ZC

VWH Taptight B %8mm ZC

Pan Taptight P>8mm ZC

Pan Taptight P8mm BZC
Binding Taptight S 86mm ZC
Binding Taptight S 812mm BZC
Sems 38mm BZC

Double-Sems 86mm ZC (small washer)

Double-Sems 86mm ZC
NYLON RIVET NRP-355 BLACK

Part No.
01457790
21125545
00678323
01457801
00782045
12359139
00907978
22205905
22205906
00785534
00907956
00907967
00782067
00782734
01457845
00782078
01457812
01457823
15029559
01121945
71122589
70564101
13149125
23425743
00125489
22455703U0
00782690
00907989
22225371
22485303
70564045
70564045
70567067
70567123
70567089
71126978
71018956
01120545
22175316
00786989
01019612
01565778
12189810
22365714
40017378
40017356

40011034
40011056
40011101
40011123
40012290
40013690
40011189
40011201
40012512
40015956
40011501
40013056
40017934
40016601
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PARTS LIST/D O ODOOO

SAFETY PRECAUTION:
The parts marked\ have safety-
related characteristics.
Use only listed parts fo
replacement.

CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION  MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed o]

gooooooo

undelivered replacement.

pnoooooo gooooooooooo
ADODOOOOOOOOOOO
oooooo0o0000000 go000000000000D040000000000000000000O00
oooo gooo ooooooo oo gooo
ooooooooooooo oo 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
ooooooooooooo 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

goooooooooooo

0000000000000000000000000000000000000D000000

NOTE : The parts marked # are new (initial parts).
Jo00:#00000000000000DO0OO

even

MB -  MAINASSY EXB - EXPBASE ASSY
PB - PSBOARD ASSY ENB - ENCODER BOARD
SAB - SWITCHAASSY VB - VRBOARD
SBB - SWITCH B ASSY
CASING /000
# 01457801  BOTTOM COVER
00907978  DISPLAY COVER
00782045  EXP COVER 4H
22365714  CODE HOOK
12359139 FOOT FF-018 BLK
# 01457790  PANEL
00678323  SIDE PANEL L
21125545  SIDE PANEL R
CHASSIS /0000
22205905  FDD HOLDER L
22205906  FDD HOLDER R
00782067  ENCODER HOLDER
22043116  LED COVER
00907989  POT DUST COVER L30 4H
00782690  POT DUST COVER L30 3H
00907956  DISPLAY HOLDER L
00907967  DISPLAY HOLDER R
00785534  PANEL HOLDER
# 01457845  TRANS HOLDER
00782734  IC HOLDER
00238956 ~ BATTERY HOLDER CR2032BH
00782078  KEYBOARD HOLDER
# 01457812  KEYBOARD HOLDER B
# 01457823  KEYBOARD HOLDER C
KNOB,BUTTON /OO0 O0DO0OO
22225371 D S-ESCT SX2H BLK L=30
22485303 D R-KNOB L BLK
22485295 D S-KNOB S BLK/LCG
22495272 D S-KEYTOP MD4H BLK
22495275 D S-KEYTOP MX2H BLK
22495276 D S-KEYTOP MX3H BLK
22495277 D S-KEYTOP MD1H BLK
22495278 D S-KEYTOP MD2H BLK
22495279 D S-KEYTOP HD3H BLK
00900189 D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK
SWITCH/OODO0O
13169752  EVQ 213 05R TACT SW SW22-72 on SAB/SW1-21 on SBB
A 13149125  EST206B 5A/125V AC SWITCH
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JACK /0000

13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 MONO JK1,2,4,5 on MB/ JK5 on EXB

13449284 HLJ7001-01-3010 STEREO JK3,6 on MB/JK1-4 on EXB

13429274 DIN YKF51-5041 MIDI JK6 on EXB
DISPLAYUNIT/O0O0O0ODOO

15029559 LCM32080YGV LCD SHARP

BENDERUNIT/O0000OOOODO

70564101 PB-H0201

KEYBOARD UNIT /00000

BENDER TURBOLESS

# 71122589

SK-861-L

KEYBOARD ASSY

DISKDRIVEUNIT/O0000000COOOO

01121945

JU-257A726P

PWBASSY /00000

#[0] 71018956

PWB MAIN ASSY

# 71126978 PWB EXP BASE ASSY
70567089 PWB PS BOARD ASSY
NOTE :PWB PS BOARD ASSY includes the TRANS BOARD
OO0 :PWBPSBOARD ASSY] TRANS BOARDO O OO OO
70564045 VR SHEET TOTAL
NOTE : VR SHEET TOTAL includes the ENCODER BOARD
g0 :VRSHEET TOTALO ENCODER BOARDO O OO OO
70567067 PWB SWITCH A ASSY
70567123 PWB SWITCH B ASSY
IC
01457901 HD6437034AD75F CPU IC12 on MB
00129278 SSC1080F0B KEYSCAN IC2 on MB
00343823 M60205-0601FP SH/GATE ARRAY IC13 on MB
01122412 TC551001CFL-70 SRAM IC17 on MB
00128890 HY6264ALJ-70TE2 SRAM IC19 on MB
00784301 LH64256BK-70 DRAM IC14,15 on MB
00897078 RAO01-005 TONE GENERATOR IC5 on MB
# 01561156 LHMN5KYW WAVE ROM B IC36 on MB
# 01561167 LHMNSKYY WAVE ROM A IC37 on MB
01564056 TC5316200CFHAOQ3 MASK ROM IC10 on MB
00232567 PCM69AU-1/T2 DAC 1C39,41 on MB
00901878 UPD72070 FDC IC48 on MB
15199944 SDE1334FOB LCD CONTROLER IC18 on MB
15249111 TC7WUO4F(TE12L) IC4 on MB
1525986470 YC74HCA4052AF(EL) IC47 on MB
15259884 TC7S08F(TES85L) IC52 on MB
15259885 TC7S32F(TES85L) IC50 on MB
15249112 TC7W32F(TE12L) IC53 on MB
15249121 TC7WO4F(TE12L) 1C49 on MB
00127490 TC7WO8F(TE12L) IC46 on MB
00232634 TC7TW74F(TE12L) 1C20 on MB
15259740T0 TC74HC139AF(EL) IC34 on MB
15259778T0 TTC74HC245AF(EL) IC30-33 on MB
15249119 TC74HCT245AF(EL) IC38 on MB
15259809T0 TC74HC393F(EL) IC51 on MB
15259708T0 TC74HCO8AF (EL) IC25 on MB
00231890 TC74VHCO8F-EL CMOS IC35 on MB
15289106 M5238AFP-600C OP AMP 1C6,40,44 on MB
15189261 M5218AFP-600E OP AMP 1C26 on MB
15289105 UPC4570G2-T2 BP OP AMP 1C9,23,27,28 on MB
15289109 M5216FP-600D BP OP AMP IC16 on MB
15289117 NJM5532MD BP OP AMP IC42,43 on MB
15199937 M51953BFP-600C IC8 on MB
15289402 TA78LOSF(TE12L) RGL+5V 1C29.45 on MB
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A 15199230 PQO5RF21 RGL+5V IC3 on PB
A 01129078 AN7715F REG+15V IC2 on MB
A 15199134 AN7915F REG-15V IC1 on PB
15169305H0 HD74LS08P 1C4 on EXB
15169539 TC74HC139P IC3,5 on EXB
15189189 UPC4570HA OP AMP IC1,2 on EXB
15229706S0 PC910X PHOTO COUPLER 1C6 on EXB
15169550T0 TC74HC138P IC1,4 on SBB
15169556T0 TC74HC574P 1C2 on SBB
01340045 TC7SH32FU 1C1001 on MB
TRANSISTOR /000000
15309101 2SA1037KR T146 SOP Q1 on MB
15309103 2SA1202Y-TE12L SOP Q10 on MB
15319101 2SC2412KR-T146 SOP Q4,5,6,100 on MB
15319102 2SC2882-Y-TE12L SOP Q9 on MB
15319105 2SC3326A-TE85L SOP Q2,3,11-14 on MB
15329104 2SK368GR-TE85L SOP FET Q21-24 on MB
15329503 DTA124EK-T146 SOP DIGITAL Q20,101 on MB
00679312 RN1402-TE85L SOP DIGITAL Q7 on MB
15329516 DTC114EK-T146 SOP DIGITAL Q102 on MB
15129156 2SC2603-T11E DIP Q17,18 on MB
15119144 2SA1048GR-TPE4 DIP Q9,11-14 on SBB
15119170 RN2226-TPE4 DIP DIGITAL Q1-6 on EXB
00909234 RN2224-TPE4 DIP DIGITAL Q7,8 on EXB
00785945 RN1224-TPE4 DIP DIGITAL Q9-16 on EXB
15129184 RN1207-TPE4 DIP DIGITAL Q15-18 on SBB
15129215 RN2207-TPE4 DIGITAL Q10 on SBB
DIODE/0000ODO
15019126 1SS133 T-77 SWITCHING
A 15019245 1B4B41 1A/100V BRIDGE D5 on PB
A 15039166 S2VB20 BRIDGE D4 on PB
DIODE ARRAY /00000000
15339105 DAN202K T146 CHIP DA6, 9, 10 on MB
15339108 DA204K T146 CHIP DA1-5,7,8 on MB
LED /0000000
00782478 LNJS8O1LPDJA LED RED LED?22,24-44 on SAB LED1-21 on SBB
01010856 LN301MPUJA LED GREEN LED23 on SAB
15029342 GL3EDS8 LED 2 COLORS LED45 on SAB
RESISTOR/ OO
15409107 MCR50JZH102 1/2wW R104,105 on MB
15399711 MCR25JZH221 1/4W R49,50,167 on MB
15399730 MCR25JZH330 1/4W R600 on MB
01010367 MCR25JZH472 1/4W R403 on MB
15399301 RPC10T ORO 0 Ohm L3,4,8,15-19,27-31,44,45,57,59,60,
R77,78,287-291,294,297,400,C800,R1001-1003 on MB
RESISTOR ARRAY /00000
00781412 CN2B4TE100J %0 CHIP RA8,9,29-32,37-45 on MB
15399932 MNR34J5AJ101 CHIP RA10,12-21,33,34 on MB
15399936 MNR34J5AJ102 CHIP RA50 on MB
15399917 MNR3415AJ103 CHIP RAb5,11,28,36,49,51 on MB
15399931 MNR34J5AJ221 CHIP RA6,7,23-25 on MB
00126490 MNR34J5AJ470 CHIP RA46 on MB
15399965 RCESA103JAG7A CHIP RA1,3,4,26,27,47,48 on MB
15399968 RCE9A104JA CHIP RA22, 35 on MB
15399975 RDE9A223JA CHIP RA2 on MB
13919142 RGLD 8104J SIP RA1,2 on SBB
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POTENTIOMETER /O 0OOOO

13279825 EVUE20E20B54 ROTARY VR VR1 on MB
13339484 RS30111 SLIDE VR10KB VR1-4 on SBB, VR2,3 on VB
00786290 RS30112AA SLIDE VR10KBX2 VR1 on VB
CRYSTAL /00O
00894023 MA-406 20.000MHZ TE24 CRYSTAL X2 on MB
00891801 MA406 24.000MHZ TE24 CRYSTAL X3 on MB
00901912 MA-406 24.576MHZ TE24 CRYSTAL X1 on MB
ENCODER /O 0OO0OO
00783523 EVQ-WQ5F1524B ROTARY ENCODER EN1 on VB

CAPACITOR /00000

15369142S0 16CV10BS CHIP CHEMICAL 10/16 C37,40-42,44,102,103,145-148,176178,181,182,
186-190,193,194,204,214,215,217 on MB
15369151S0 16CV10BS CHIP CHEMICAL C89,90 on MB
15369145S0 16CV100BS CHIP CHEMICAL C132,133 on MB
01010389 16vC220BS CHIP CHEMICAL C117,140,141 on MB
15169210S0 50CV1BS CHIP CHEMICAL C97,118 on MB
15369212S0 50CV2R2BS CHIP CHEMICAL C224 on MB
15169183S0  35CV4R7BS CHIP CHEMICAL C43 on MB
15369105S0 6.3VC100BS CHIP CHEMICAL C119,130,138,139,223 on MB
15369104S0 6.3VC47BS CHIP CHEMICAL C38,39,159,185,201,244 on MB
01014478 ECEV1HAOR1SR CHIP CHEMICAL C137 on MB
15369164S0 25CV22BS CHIP CHEMICAL C700 on MB
01010867 ECHU1H151JB5 CHIP POLYEST C196,205,206,22-222,227,228 on MB
13519637M0 ECKR1H472KB5 CERAMIC Cl14,150n PB
13519452 DD306-959-F104Z25 CERAMIC C1,2,5,8,9,11,13-15,18-20,23,25,26,31,42 on EXB,
C8,10 on PB
13529132 RPE132-901F104Z50 MTL.LAY.CERA C1,9,11,12,17 on PB, C2 on VB, C1-5,7-10 on SB
A\ 13669509 25MV6800HC CHEMICAL C3onPB
/\ 13669408 16MV10000HC CHEMICAL C4,50n PB
A\ 00677767 6.3MV2200HC CHEMICAL C2onPB
/\ 13639175J0  SME25VB2200 CHEMICAL C13 on PB
13669279S0  16MV10OUW+T CHEMICAL ClonVB
13639699S0  6.3MV100UW+T CHEMICAL LOW C6,16 on EXB
1363967850 16MV10SWB+T CHEMICAL C6,11 on SBB
13669280S0  16MV47UW+T CHEMICAL LOW C22 on EXB
CAPASITOR ARRAY /00000000
00340301 CGSD8L01MSIP CA1,2 on MB

FILTER,BEADS /0 000OCOOO

00907856 BLM21A601SPT FERRITE BEAD L4,5,9,11-14,21,22,24,26,32-35,41-43,46,47 on MB
00891689 SBT-0260TF EMI FILTER L20,58 on MB, L11-19, 21,22,24-26,28,32 on EXB
00233267 SNT-D30TF EMI FILTER L10,23 on MB
CONNECTOR/000ODO
13379151 IL-FPC-14ST-N FCC CN9 on MB
13379152 IL-FPC-16ST-N FCC CN8 on MB
13379153 IL FPC-18ST-N FCC CN13 on MB
00780990 52045-3510 FCC CN15 on MB, CN10 on EXB
13369877 PS-34PE-D4T1-B1-K PIN HEADER CN1on MB
13429833 52411-0402 PIN HEADER CN2 on MB
13369599 52147-0410 WIRE TRAP CN7 on MB
13369601 52147-0610 WIRE TRAP CN12 on MB, CN2 on EXB
13369602 52147-0710 WIRE TRAP CN14 on MB
13369605 52147-1010 WIRE TRAP CN6 on MB
13369606 52147-1110 WIRE TRAP CN11,6 on MB
13369607 52147-1210 WIRE TRAP CN12 on MB
13369925 53253-0310 WAFER CN1onPB
13369926 53253-0410 WAFER CN4 on MB, CN3 on EXB, CN2,3 on PB,
CN4 on SBB
13369928 53253-0610 WAFER CN3 on MB, CN1 on EXB, CN6,7 on PB
13369930 53253-0810 WAFER CNS5 on MB, CN4 on PB, CN9 on SAB, CN6 on SBB
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13369933 53253-1110 WAFER CN10 on SAB, CN7 on SBB
13369934 53253-1210 WAFER CN8 on SAB, CN5 on SBB
13429296 51048-0700 CABLE HOLDER CN1 on SBB
13429299 51048-1000 CABLE HOLDER CN1 on VB, CN3 on SBB
13429301 51048-1200 CABLE HOLDER CN8,9 PB, CN2 on SBB
13429292 51048-0300 CABLE HOLDER CN2 on VB
13429297 51048-0800 CABLE HOLDER CN5 on EXB

WIRING,CABLE /00000000 O00O0
00907912 XP-80 WIRING W-1 8P SAB-SBB
00907923 XP-80 WIRING W-2 11P SAB-SBB
00907934 XP-80 WIRING W-3 12P SAB-SBB
00907867 XP-80 WIRING W3-A 4P PB-SBB
00907878 XP-80 WIRING W3-B 6P PB-MB
00782845 XP-50 WIRING W3-1 4P BENDER UNIT - MB

# 01565245 WIRING W-1 34P FDD UNIT-MB
00783223 XP-50WIRING W3-1 4P PB-EXB
00783278 XP-50WIRING W3-5 6P PB-EXB
00783245 XP-50WIRING W3-3 8P PB-MB
23505764 JV-1000 WIRING W1-7 3P PB-FDD UNIT
23505771 JV-1000 WIRING W5-1 4P EXB-MB

A 23505778 JV-1000 WIRING W9-1 100V,230V,240V ONLY
00782501 RIBON CABLE 8410-P2.0 ENB-MB
00789978 RIBON CABLE 8600-P2.0 EXB-MB
01012089 RIBON CABLE ¥550-P2.0 SBB-MB
00890089 RIBON CABLE 8150-P2.0 EXB-MB
00890434 RIBON CABLE 18350-P2.0 SBB-MB
00782490 RIBON CABLE 18385-P2.0 VB-MB
00782512 RIBON CABLE 12120-P2.0 PB-TRANS BOARD
00890745 RIBON CABLE 12250-P2.0 SBB-MB
00783001 FUJI CARD 3880-A6.0BBR-P1.25-HBL10 MB-EXB
00787023 FUJI CARD 1600-A6.0BB-P1.25 MB-KEYBOARD UNIT
00787034 FUJI CARD 126&600-A6.0BB-P1.25 MB-KEYBOARD UNIT
01010656 FUJI CARD 14125-A6.0BB-P1.25 LCD UNIT-MB

TRANSFORMER /0000
A 22455703U0 PWR TRTANS 22455703U0 UNIVERSAL
ACINLET /ACODODOODO
A 23425743 AC INLET INL-9 2.5A/250V 2P 100V,230V,240V

AC CORD /ACO OO

/\ 00125489

AC CORD ASSY 120V UP-880-J01 SJT2P 18/60 ONLY 120V (INSTALLED)
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BATTERY /00

00238990

SCREW /000

CR2032 210MAH/3V LITHIUM BATTERY

40011056
40011090
40011101
40011123
40012290
40011267
40015956
40013690
40011189
40011201
40011034
40011501
40017934
40013056
40012890

BINDING TAPTIGHT B 86MM ZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT B 86MM BZC
BINDING TAPTIGHT B 8MM ZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT B 48MM BZC
BINDING TAPTIGHT B 46MM ZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT S86MM ZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT S 812MM ZC

VWH TAPTIGHT B 88MM ZC

PAN TAPTIGHT P>8MM ZC

PAN TAPTIGHT P>8MM BZC

PAN TAPTIGHT B WITH WASHERXBMM ZC
SEMS»38MM BZC

DOUBLE SEMS>3MM ZC

DOUBLE SEMS>MM ZC (SMALL WASHER)
DOUBLE SEMS>36MM ZC

PACKING CASE /000

# 01457856
# 01457867
# 01457889
# 01565789
# 01565790

PACKING CASE
PAD L

PAD R

CORD PAD
CENTER PAD

MISCELLANEOUS /000

40017378
40017356
40016512
40016523
12449323
12199584
12189810
40016601
22175316
01120545
22365101
00786989
01010834
01019612
40126812

CS-7 COATING CLIP

CS-4 COATING CLIP

T-18S INSULOCK TIE 8M/M
T-18R INSULOCK TIE 10M/M
ESD-R-25SD FERRITE-CORE
M1698 GROUNDING TERMINAL
WLS-14-094V0 PWB SPACER
NPR-355 BLACK NYRON RIVET

LEAF SPRING PANEL

XP-80 LEAF

LFC-30N-0 MINI FLAT CABLE CLIP

XP-50 SHIELD SHEET A
XP-80 SHIELD SHEET B
XP-80 SHEALD XHEET C
CAUTION LABEL BARRIER

ACCESSORIES (Standard) /00000

A\ 13499219
A 13499221
A\ 13499222
A\ 00905234
# 71122801
# 71018934
# 01457923

01016056

10

AC CORD SET 100V DC-382-J01 VFF2P

AC CORD SET 230V EC-511-E07 HO3VVH2-F 2P
AC CORD SET 240VA SC-078-J02 ES206-75SHMA
EURO CONVERTER PLUG ECPO01-5A

OWNER'S MANUAL SET ENGLISH

OWNER'S MANUAL SET JAPANESE

DEMO DISK

DANCE KIT DISK



Apr. 1998

XP-60

KEYBOARD PARTS LIST /00O 0O OO O O (SK-861-L)
XP-60(SK-861-L) PARTS LIST

No. | PARTS No. PARTS NAME
32575349W0 | SK-8 N-KEY CF (WEIGHT)
32575348W0 | SK-8 N-KEY EB (WEIGHT)
1 |32575350W0 | SK-8 N-KEY D (WEIGHT)
32575351W0 | SK-8 N-KEY G (WEIGHT)
32575347W0 | SK-8 N-KEY A (WEIGHT)
32575353W0 | SK-8 N-KEY C'F' (WEIGHT)
2 | 32575355W0 | SK-8 S-KEY (WEIGHT)
*hkkhkxk SK-8 CHASSIS 61P-E ASSY
22815838 — SK-8 CHASSIS 61P-C
3 | 22265529 — SK-861 CUSHION 61KEY B
32155199 — SK-8 GUIDE
01236767 L SK-861 AFTERTOUCH
4 | 70890767 SK-8A61 PWB HI-AFT ASSY
70890778 SK-8A61 PWB LOW ASSY
g 01015134 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 12P
01015145 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 13P
6 22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P
22205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P
- 00018978 SK-8 STOPPER 12P
00018989 SK-8 STOPPER 13P
8 | 40017134 SK-8 SPRING
9 | 40012256 BINDING TAPTIGHT B 3x10mm ZC
00782078 XP-50 KEYBOARD HOLDER
10 | 01457812 XP-60 KEYBOARD HOLDER B
01457823 XP-60 KEYBOARD HOLDER C
11 | 40011067 BINDING TAPTIGHT B 3x8mm ZC

11
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KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY /0 00O O OO

1. ATTACHING THE PCBs 1.00000000

Required Parts/[] [0 (1 [

PARTS No, PARTS NAME Qty.
70890767 SK-8A61 PWB HI-AFT ASSY 1
70890778 SK-8A61 PWB LOW ASSY 1
01015134 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4
01015145 SK-8A RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1
22205597 SK-8 PCB SPACER 12P 4
22205598 SK-8 PCB SPACER 13P 1
40012256 BINDING TAPTIGHT B 3x10mm ZC 24

1) First, turn the chassis over on the other side, being carefull) 0D 000000000000 O0OO0O0OO0OOOO
not to reverse the right and left ends. ooo
Next, as shown in fig. 1, place SPACER 12P (4 pieces) 000fig. 0000000000000 000D0ODO
on the chassis from the left end (the bass side of SPACER 12P400000000O0O0OOODOOO
keyboard), aligning them with the posisioning holes goooogooobooo
provided on the chassis. Ofig.20 00000
(Refer to fig. 2.) 000dooOoOooSPACER 13RO OO OOOO
In the same way, place SPACER 13P on the right side of ooon
the chassis (the treble side).

Bass Side Treable Side
SPACER 12P x4 SPACER 13P
| | |
6 o\ © o o o o o o o o

00D00J000G00

000000000GD0

o1 o1 [T o

[

Positioning Holes of Chassis fig.2 Positioning Holes of Chassis

(00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000d00T00

12
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2) Next, aligning the positioning bosses of RUBBER 2) 000 SPACER] OO0 ORUBBER SWITCHI O[O
OO0O00O0OD0OO0OO0OSPACERIDOOUO0ODOODOOO
RUBBER SWITCH 12P] 40 0 RUBBER SWITCH
BOO00OD0OO0O0O00oo

000 DRUBBER SWITCHI SPACERI 0 O00ODODO
0oooogoooooooooooooboboooo
0000Ofig.3fig. 4000000

SWITCH with the circular holes of SPACER, and as
done for the spacer, place four RUBBER SWITCH 12PL,
and one RUBBER SWITCH 13P in order, starting on the
lower tone side.

In this procedure, make sure that RUBBER SWITCH and
SPACER are positioned with their cutout parts and
ascape grooves aligned, respectively.

(Refer to fig. 3 and fig. 4.)

Cutout Part

fig.3

9
\ Air-Escape Groove

RUBBER SWITCH

—

OO0 OO Ovw OO O T T

&

Posisioning Boss(6 points)

PCB SPACER

A
oJ
=

0o

8
[ 1 0| [

fig.4

\_Chassis

3) Next, using the cutout part of PCB and the projectingpart 3) OO OPCBO O OOOOOSPACERIOOODOODO

of SPACER as positioning guide, place PCB so that the
positioning pin of SPACER fits into the positioning hole
of PCB. (Refer to fig. 5)

As fig. 6 shows, PCBs consist of three boards, "LOW"
and "HI".

UOOSPACERO D ODOODOOOPCBOOODOON
0ooobooopPCcBOOODODOODOfg. 50000
g

PCBO Ofig.60 00 000O0OLOWOHIO200 0O
googoogooo

66 6666 ﬁﬂ ﬁ@ aﬁ ﬁﬁ Positioning Pin of SPACER

O @ (@)
PCB Cutout Part fig.5
o @)
©
/ Projecting Part of SPACER
o < o o o o o o o o o o
T s
32P LOW 29P HI 0
= = _— = = =
Bass Side _ Treble Side
fig.6

13



XP-60 Apr. 1998

4) Then, tighten the LOW and HI PCBs with the Tap Tight 4) OO0 TAP TITE SCREWSI PCB LOWJ HIO OO O
Screws. First tighten the near-center Screws 1, thenthe OO000000O0O
end Screws 2 on the other side. (This order must be oo0ooooooooooooOooi1000o0no
followd. Ohterwise the PCBs may not be flush with the oo0o0Oooooooz20000000

Spacers.) 0000000000 PCBOSPACERDIOOOD
Then tighten the remaining Screws 3 of the LOW and HI oo0ooooooooooood
PCBs. (For the above, refer to Fig. 7.) godrPCBOLOWOHIOOOOOO3ODOOOd
Finally, tighten the Screws in the area adjacent to the go0o0o00O0fig.7000000O0O0
LOW and HI PCBs. gogopPCBOLOWOHIDOOOOOODODODODO

Since the PCBs may have been warped by soldering,etc., 0000000000000 OO0OOOOOODOOO
it is recommended to gently hole down the center and 0oo0bOO0bOOoooooooooooooooan
tighten the Screws. goooooooo

PCB Adjacent Area

IS TN L N T IRLT BN L
® ® ® ® ® ® —

fig.7 (ex. 32P LOW)

]
]

2. REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THE KEYS 2 0000D0C0O00ooogooo

Before removing the keys, first take the stopper offtherear 000000000 0D0OODOOODODODODODOOODOOO
side of the chassis, then take away the spring. 000bO0obOobOobOOoooooooooooonog
When reinstalling the keys, carefully apply the stopperas 0000000000 fig. 800000000000
shown in fig. 8. oo0ooooOoOoooooooooog

Bring the stopper into closs contact with the ends of thewhite OO0 0 0000000000000 O0ODOODOODO0O
key shafts and press the stopper in the area of the double-D OO0 000000000 OOOOODOOODOOOO
coated tape to secure it. (Refer fig. 8.) Ofig.800000n

Double-Coated
Adhesive Tape

7

q A) /4 A (4 )’ V/S@
/4 /A
TY THY N
O O @

. Sharp
fig.8 :
Key Axis Normal Key Axis
Viewed from the rear side of the chassis. Jodoooooooooooaao

o o o o o o (@] (@] (@] (@] o
N

32P LOW 29P HI

e e PR c— | — | e e

g g | g g | g

STOPPER 12P x4 STOPPER 13P
fig.9

14
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IDENTIFYING THE VERSION NUMBER

Jodoogooodoouon

Press SYSTEM button, next press F6 button LCD shows SYSTEMO O ODODODOOFeODODOODOO Fig.1

[Fig.1].

goooogooo

SYSTEM

@SYSTEM Information@

<WAVE EXPANSION>
A:SR-1IV80-01 Pop
B:SR-JV80-02 Orch
C:SR-J1V80-03 Piano

H D:SR-JV -
Fig.1 SR-JV80-84 Synth

Internal battery

Then press F6 button, while pressing 0(TenKey) button.
LCD shows [Fig.2].

obooreEOOOODOOQAOO)YODODOOODO
000 Fig200000O0DODOODO

SYSTEM

@SYSTEM Information@

<WAVE EXPANSTION> l

A:SR- OK
B:SR-
Fi 2 C:SR-
9. D:SR-fL-921 EXTOO54 CPU1.0Q 95/12/29 13:22 XP3
.

The left side [1.01] mean the version of program ROM, the
Center [CPU1.00]
mean the version of CPU.

USER DATA SAVE AND LOAD

1. Press the DISK button to access the disk menu display.

gbgoil1o01b 0o0obOorROMOODOOO CPUL.00T
cPUOOOoOobobobooo

Jodooobooouooood

1. DISKUOODOOoOooobOoooooooobooo
googon

2. Press the tenkey to make the desired function select, and2. 00D 000000000 OOOOOENTERO OO

press the ENTER button to access the display for that

function.

1:LOAD

This function loads Song data, Data files or S-MRC
Song data form disk into the XP-60.

Select File Type and File Name.

2: SAVE
This function saves a song or data file with the name

you specify.
Select File Type and Input File Name.

3. Press the F6 button to execute the function.

ggoobbboooooboboooon

1:L0ADDO0O0O0O
goobooobooobbooooboooo
goosS-MrRCGJOOOODOOOOXP-600000
goon
gobbooobooobooobbooon
goo

2:SAVEI DO OOO
Xp-e0UOODOOODOOoOoooooooboDbOo
ggoooooooooooooooboobn
goooogon
ggoooooooooooooooboobn
goooogon

3. FEd0O00o0goooo

15
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FACTORY PRESET

1.

Press the UTILITY button to access the Utility menu
display.

Press the 8(tenkey), and press the ENTER button to 2.

access the display for factory preset function.

Press the F6.

VERSION UP THE FLASH ROM

XP-60 use FLASH ROM in the early lots. S/N from Z**0100
to Z**1099.

These following that, how to update FLASH ROM.

Required item
Two 2HD FDs for update of XP-60.

XP

-60 Ver. UP DISK SET (PNO. 17048904).

Method

1.
2.
3.

10.

NOTE :When display shows error message, or any LED
light red, check IC7 and 1C10 on main board. (solder

Load DISK 1 into the disk drive.

Power on.

LCD Backlight on , and display shows nothing in a few
seconds.

Display shows "Now Erasing Flash ROM".(for about 30
seconds)

Display shows "Now Writing Flash ROM". LED of Disk
drive lighting.(for about 40 seconds)

Display shows "Please Insert The 2nd Disk". LED of
STOP/PLAY lighting orange.

Pull out DISK 1, then load DISK 2.

Display shows "Now Writing Flash ROM". LED of Disk
drive lighting.(for about 40 seconds)

Display shows "Flash ROM Has Been Successfully

Updated". LED of STOP/PLAY lighting green.
Pull out DISK 2, then power off.

not complete)

NOTE :When update program ROM, the Bender &

Modulation must be readjusted.
For details, refer to the [Bender & Modulation
Adjust] item in the test mode. (p.20)

When updating the programmed MASK ROM from LOT 11
onwards (S/N Z**1100-), replace the MASK
ROM(01564056) or MAIN BOARD ASSY(71018956).

16

Jodoogooodoouon

uTiLITYO OO oOooooooogooboooboao
goooboooobogon

1.

S8UUUUUUUUUOUOUOUOENTERDDDDDD
goobooooboobooboobooobooo

3. FEJO00D00O0O

JooobroOMUOOOOODOOOOOOO

Xp-e0U D ODOOoDOOoooooooRrROMODOOOO
00O 0O (S/N 2+*0100-Z2**1099)

gobooobboooboboobboobobooooo

gooooo
oooooooboobobooobozHbOnd
XP-600 00000 DDOO0OO000DDOOPNO. 17048904 [

od

1. DISK10O00O0000000000000O

2. 00000000

3. L.CDOO0nOooonoooooooooooooog

oooooogooo

"Now Erasing Flash ROMYIOOOOOOO

oo0oooo

5. "Now Writing ToFlashROMO O OO 00000000
0000o0oo0oOodoOooooooOoooooo

6. "Please Insert The 2nd Disk'] 0 00 O BEAT O LED
oo0oooogooooogo

7. DIsK1O0O0O0ODIsK20O00OOoOOo4dQd

"Now Writing ToFlashROMI O 0000000000

00OOooOoOoooooDdoOoooooboooooodg

"Flash ROM Has Been Successfully Updaiéd! [0 0

OBEATOLEDODOOODOOOODO

l0.000000000D00D00DO0ODO

e

©

©

gd goboobooooboobLLebbbogoonog
gbooooooooicriaaooooogon
gogooooogd

gd gooboroMOOOOODODOOOOOOO

goboboobooooooooonoobogobogn
ooooooon
gooooooooooooooobobbboo
ooboodbp200000000O0ODO

1100000 (S/NzZ=*1100-)0 ROMOOOOODODODODO
0 MASK ROM(IC10 S/N 01564056y DO O DO OO DO
OO0D00O0OASSY(7101895) D00 OO0OOOO
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HOW TO ENTER THE TEST MODE odouooooogo

Power on while pressing EFX button, UTILTY buttonand EFXOODOO UTILTY OOO0O RHYTHM OO ODOO
RHYTHM button. ooooooooooodg
Keep on pressing these 3 buttons until the display in[fig 3] 0 OO OLCDOFig.30 000000 OOO0ODOOO0O

appears. (approximately 10 seconds.) gooogdiod0n

Now checking devices
Fig.3

T I BN B B D

If error message appear on LCD, then checking that device. LCDOOOO0O0O000O0O0O00000000000O0O
ogooooooooo

NOTE : These 2 disks are PROTECT OFF.

NOTE :Connect 4 SR-JV on the EXP BASE BOARD

3.5inch 2DD FD (erasable)
3.5 inch 2HD FD (erasable)
4x SR-JV80 series (WAVE EXPANSION BOARD)

g

od
before the power ON.

You can use any EXPANSION BOARDS (SR-

JV80 series) out of order.

The four boards (SR-JV) can be a same series.

Message CHECK
"XP NG" IC5 on MB
"BATTERY NG" BT1 on MB
"CPU RAM NG" IC12 on MB
"DSP Internal RAM R/W error." IC5 on MB
"DSP External RAM R/W error." IC14,15 on MB
"DRAM NG" IC21,22 on MB
"SRAM NG" IC17 on MB
Memory test is complete. LCD show [Fig.4]. ooooOoooobDOoLebbOFrg4O0ODOOOO
X X PPPP 888 Q00 TTTTT EEEEE SSSS TTTTT
X X P P 8 8 © o T E S T
X PPPP ——=———= 888 0 ] T EEEEE SSS T
X X P 8 0 1] T E S T
Flg 4 X X P 888 [%1%1%] T EEEEE S5SSS T
CPU ROM
Exit — _ _ _ NCXL
TEST MODE HRERERERERE
Required Items gooooo
DP-2 (FOOT PEDAL) gooood
EV-5 (EXPRESSION PEDAL) gooooobooooon
MIDI cable MIDI OO OO
Headphone oooon

3.5000z2pb00gnooooon
3.50002HDO0 0 00O00O0O0OO0O
gboooboooboobobooboob

ooobooooooboooooooboooooo

gboboboboboboboobooooon
ggbooguobooboobobooobooboo
goooboooboobgooo
gogoobobobooogoooog

17
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NOTE :

NOTE :

User data might accidentally be erased when you 00O
enter the TEST MODE.

So you should backup copy the user data on another
disk.

When you enter the test mode, the Bender & 00O
Modulation must be readjusted.

For details, refer to the [Bender & Modulation
Adjust] item in the test mode. (p.20)

gobodboogboboobogbobooog
oooobgooobgon
gobodboogboboobogbobooog
goooog

goboboobooooooooonoobogobogn
oooobobooobooobooo
gooooooooooooooobobbboo
ooboodbp20000000O0O0ODO

TEST ITEMS ooooo
These following 8 tests are available for XP-60. Xp-eOOOOODODOOOODOOOoOOoO
Refer to the each TEST ITEM for ditails. doo0oooooooooooooooooogn
goood
Ten key Bank SW

1. EXP Test 1 1

2. MIDI Test 2 2

3. DISK Test 3 3

4. Bender & Modulation Adjust 4 4

5. A/D Test 5 5

6. Switch & LED Test 6 6

7. LCD Test 7 7

8. SOUND Test 8 8

NOTE :

Each test item corresponds to the 10 key and Bank [0 O
switch.

To execute the test, press the corresponding key or
switch.

Refer to the following table about the other switch
operation in the Test Mode.

goboboobooooooooonoobogobogn
oooobgn
goboboobooooooooonoobogobogn
ooooboobobobobooonog
goboboobooooooooonoobogobogn
ooooboobobobobooonog

18

Moves next test items. oobDoOooooooa

6 Only when exit the SW & LED test, press 6 gooooooooooogooooao
and the hold the ENTER button then press OO000O0OSHIFTOOOODODOFReOO
the F6 button. good

F1 Moves to the previous test items. F1 0oooooooooooon
Exits the test item and jumps to the init|al 0o00000ooooooooooDon

EXIT page of TEST MODE [Fig 4]. EXIT O00o00OD0d[rig40OOOOO

Press again, to jump to the last pagg of doooooooooo[Fg.12000
TEST MODE [Fig 12]. ooo
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1. EXP test

NOTE :Connect 4 SR-JV on the EXP BASE BOARD

before turn the power ON.

You can use any EXPANSION BOARDS (SR-

JV80 series) out of order.
4 SR-JV can be a same series.

1. 00000000000000

g dobooobooboobboobogoboo
gbobobobobobobobooooon
ggooboboooooooo
gboooboooboobonbooo

Expl Exp2

Fig.5

[1]1 Wave Expansion Board Test

Exp3 Exp4

N I S N S TS

Display shows [Fig.5].

Does four OK appear on LCD ? ﬁl

Check: 1C30,31,32,33,35,38 on MB.
C3,5 on EXB.
FUJI CARD(35P) MB-EXB
CN5(8P) on MB

YES

EXP test is complete.

When the test was successful, move to next test item.

LCDOFigSO0 OO0 O0O0ODOoood

LcDOOOoOKODODOOOOOO &l

Check: 1C30,31,32,33,35,38 on MB.
C3,5 on EXB.
FUJI CARD(35P) MB-EXB
CN5(8P) on MB

YES

EXPOODOODOO
gboobookKObOoooooooobooboobooo

2. MIDI TEST. 2. MIDIO O O
Fig.6 Connection [ ]
I N D

Display shows [Fig.6].

Connect MIDI IN and OUT into a loop with aNO
cable. Does LCD display OK ?

YES
EXB

MIDI test is complete.

Check: 1C4,6 and circumference chips on

LCODOFged OOOODOOODOOO

MIDIOOOOOINDOOUTO OO DO oK —NO
00000000

Check: 1C4,6 and circumference chips on

YES|
EXB

MDIDODODOOO

19
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3. DISK TEST.

NOTE : These 2 disks are PROTECT OFF.

.000o0ood

gd gobogobogooogobooobooooo

[3] Disk Test

2DD R/W IZHD R/W IProteCt

Fig.7 r i1 | ¢ 1 |

C 31

G IS I S N I

Display shows [Fig.7].

Load a blank 2DD disk into the disk drive.

Is OK displayed under the "2DD R/W"? NO_
Load a blank 2HD disk into the disk drive.
; " " NO
Does OK display under the "2HD R/W"? ——
Load a diskset to protect on.
. NO
Does OK display under the "Protect"? —
YES Check: 1C48 on MB, FDD UNIT,W8-

A(34P) FDD-MB

DISK test is complete.

4. Bender & Modulation Adjust

LCOOFg.70OO0OOODOODOO

200 00goboooooboo

wDDRW'OODOKOOOOOOOOon —NO
oHDO OO OO0O000000
. . NO
JHDRW'OOOOKOOOODOOOOO —&
0000000000000ONDIODD
000000

NO
"Protect'000OKOOOOO0O0000 ——

YES Check: 1C48 on MB, FDD UNIT,W8-

A(34P) FDD-MB

goooboooogoo

4. 00000000000000O00

Now BEND-L

[4] Bender & Modulation Lever Adjustment

BEND-R Out

Now MOD Out

Fig.8 C 3 P

BEND- L BEND R

N ~oo W et |

C J

A display as in [Fig.8] appears.

This sets bender and modulation nonsensitive areas.

NOW : Variable. (from 0 to 3F4)

LFT : Tilt Bender Lever all the way to the left, and slowly

return. Then press [F2].

RGT : Tilt Bender Lever all the way to the right, and slowly

return. Then press [F3].

This sets the "OUT" value to "0" when the "NOW" value is

between "LFT" and "RGT".
20

LCDOFg8 O OODOODOOOOO

gobooobogboobooboooboobon
goon

NOw: OOODOOO0OoOobOOoooobOoOn o—3F4)

LFT: O00O00OO00OO0DOObOO0ObOOoooooonogon
gor2000000

RGT: D00OO0O0O0OODLOOOLOObLOOLOOOOoOoDOon
oor3gonboonono

go0O NoOwdO OO LFTO RGTUODDOODOD ouTO O
ggooboboooooooo
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OUT:Variable. (from -256 to +255)

NOW:Variable. (from 0 to 3F0)

MOD:Push Bender Lever to MODULATAION, then return.
Next press the [F5] button.

OUT:Variable. (from 0 to 127)

This set the "OUT" value to "0" when the "NOW" value is
less than the "MOD" value.

0o000oDO0O0000000o0o0D0O (-256—+255]
0000o0ooooo00o0oooo0DbDOoOo—3Fo)

ggodoobbobbboooooooooboboogoda
goors0ObOoonDg

gobooobogboobooboooboobon
(0—127)

god NowdO OO MoDODOODOO ouThO obOOoO
gooooooobooo

5. A//D000

5. A/D test
[5] A/D Test
BND-L BND-R MOD
Fig.9 PLT1 PLTZ PLT3 PLT4

PDL1 PDLZ2 PDL3 PDL4

L B S N S AT

ca cz AFT HOLD

LCD shows [Fig.9].

Tilt the BENDER LEVER to the left. Does the
"BND-L" count decreases from 0 to -10 ? NO
Return BENDER LEVER. Does value Setto 0 ?

Tilt the BENDER LEVER to the right. Does
the "BND-R" count increases from 0O to +1O$.IQ
Return BENDER LEVER. Does value Setto 0 ?

A

YES Do Bender & Modulation Adjust again.
Check: 1C6 Q5 on MB.
Bender UNIT.

Push the BENDER LEVER to MODULATION.
Does "MOD" count increases from 0 to 10 ? NO
Return BENDER LEVER. Does value Setto O ?

Do Bender & Modulation Adjust again.
Check: 1C6 Q4 on MB.
Bender UNIT.

YES

Move the C1 slider from the bottom to the toR,o
Dose "C1" count increase from 0 to 10 ?

YES

LCODOFgO OOOOODOOoOoOogd

00000000000000 "BND-L”
000000 -100000000 _NO_
00000O0O0000000000000

oo

gddddoooooooond "BND-R"
goooo0O +1o0000nbogn
ooobooboobuoooooonobOobO

NO

YES| 0O O O Bender & Modulation Adjustl O 00 [
Check: 1C6 Q5 on MB.
Bender UNIT.

gooobooboboooooooooo
goo"MOoD"0O00 obd 1wob000n NO
goo
gbooboobooboobooongon _l
RN

O 0 O Bender & Modulation Adjustl O (0 O
Check: 1C6 Q4 on MB.
Bender UNIT.

YES

cibnbooooooor oo ot o

gioooooogon

YES 21
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Move the C2 slider from the bottom to the to'©
Dose "C2" count increasees from 0 to 10 ?

YES Check: IC5 DA3,4 on MB

Press any key firmly. Does "After" count
increases from 0 to 10 ? NO
Return key. Does value become 0 ?

YES Check: I1C7 Q3 on MB.

Connect foot pedal(ex.DP-2) into HOLD
PEDAL jack.

"Hd" displays ON and -- the pedal + 0
repeatedly switched ?

YES Check: JK5 on EXB.
Move the QuickPalettel slider from the bottom to the 1d4O
Dose "PLT1" count increases from 0 to 10 ?

Move the QuickPalette2 slider from the bottom to the 1d¥O |
Dose "PLT2" count increases from 0 to 10 ?

Move the QuickPalette3 slider from bottom the to the tddO |
Dose "PLT3" count increases from 0to 10 ?

Move the QuickPalette4 slider from the bottom to the 1d¥O |
Dose "PLT4" count increases from 0 to 10 ?

A

Check: 1C5 DA3,4 on MB
YES
Connect expression pedal(ex.EV-5) into
PEDALL1 jack.

Press the expression pedal. Does "P1" coppy
increases from 0 to 10 ? —
Disconnect expression pedal. Does value become 10 ?

Connect expression pedal(ex.EV-5) into
PEDAL2 jack.

Press the expression pedal. Does "P2" cngt
increases from 0 to 10 ? —
Disconnect expression pedal. Does value become 10 ?

Connect expression pedal(ex.EV-5) into
PEDALS3 jack.

Press the expression pedal. Does "P3" cngt
increases from 0 to 10 ? —
Disconnect expression pedal. Does value become 10 ?

Connect expression pedal(ex.EV-5) into
PEDALA4 jack.

Press the expression pedal. Does "P4" co’L\Jlre)t
increases from 0 to 10 ?
Disconnect expression pedal. Does value become 10 ?

Y

YES Check: IC1 on EXB.

A/D test is complete.

22

conoooooooonotcronn oo _NO

giooooooon

YES Check: IC5 DA3,4 on MB

0000000000 "After" 000 00O
giloooooooo NO

goooooooboobd

YES{ Check: I1C7 Q3 on MB.
0O0O0O0dOoDoOoDP-20 00 HOLD PEDAL
oooooooo

OoDo000Ooooooooooooo NO
ON-OO00O0000
YES\ Check: JK5 on EXB.

QuickPalettel0 OO DOODOOOO0O _NO
"PLT1"0D00 000 100000000

QuickPalette20 000000000 _NOJ
"PLT2"OODO OO O 100000000

QuickPalette30 00 00D0OOOO0O _NOJ
"PLT3"000 000 100000000

QuickPalette4aD0 D00 DO OO0OO0O _NOJ
"PLT4"OODO OO O 100000000

A

YES Check: 1C5 DA3,4 on MB
000000000 00O00OEvV-10000
PEDALIOOOOODOOO

gooooooob "P1"000 o0 0O 10
goooogon
gooobooobooo 1obboobg

NO

gboboboboooobev-10000
PEDAL2OODOOODOOO

gboooooooo "p2"000 o000 10
goooogn
gooobooboo 1oboobg

NO

gdddddododoououogev-5ooo
PEDALIOD OO OODOOO

gooooooob "p3"00 ODoOO 10
goooogon
gooobooboo 1oboobg

NO

goboboooboboooboev-sgnono
PEDALAD ODOODOO

goooooogno "p4"00 ODODOO 10
goooogon
gooobooobooo 1obboobd

NO

Y

YES Check: IC1 on EXB.

ADOOOODOO
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6. SW & LED TEST.

NOTE :When the amp is connected to the OUTPUT jack, OO

piano sound when a button is pressed.

Scale sounds in sequence when the panel switches

are pressed in order.

6. SW & LEDO U [

ouTPuTO OODOOODLOOODLOOODLOOODOO
gboooboooboobonbooo
gbobobobobobobobooooon

[6] SW & LED Test

@ @

Fig.10

[OROXC)]
B0
CRCRCR)
®® 6
ORCRCRC)
[CRORONO)
[CRONORC)]
®® ®

Prev

®® ®

T NS B R TSI

gooooo
Remainder: 71
e e @e e e e @ @ @
@ @ @ e e e @ @
@ @ e @ @ @ @ @ @
@ e ee@ @ e @ @ @ a

Display shows [Fig.10].

Do all LED light on ? (44 units) NO

IC 1,2,4 Q1-16 on SBl,

Ribon Cable(11P)(12P) SBB-MB

YES Check:

Press buttons. Check going off its LED or name on LCD.
Only SW 23(STOP/PLAY) must be pressed twicgyo
because LED 45(BEAT) is 2 colored (red,green) LED.

YES Check: LED SW D on SB

SW & LED test is complete.
When the test was successful, move to next test item.

LCOOFgl OOOOOOOOoOon

ULEDD 44000000000 NO

IC 1,2,4 Q1-16 on SB;,

Ribon Cable(11P)(12P) SBB-MB

YES Check:

gooobooboboooooooooo
gLEDDLCDOODOODOODOd

LED45(BEAT)JOOLEDOOOOOOO
00 SW23(STOP/PLAYD DO ODODOOOOO

NO

Check: LED SW D on SB
YES]

SW&LEDODOUOODOO
gooooookKiooooooooooooooooo

7. LCD TEST. 7.LCDO OO
Flgll Press [ENTER] to check LCD.
I BN S E—

Display shows [Fig.11].

LED (TRAC/PART, 4) light on.
NO

Press ENTER. All dots turn on green.
NO

Press ENTER. All dots turn on dark.

Y
Check: 1C18,19 on MB
YES

Turn encoder right and left, does LCD chan%o
contrast bright and dark ?
And the LED moves on both side ?

IC13 on MB

Ribon Cable(3P) ENB-MB

Check:
YES

LCD test is complete.

LCDOFiglO OODOO0OD0OOo0oOon

TRAC/PART, 40 LEDODODOOODOO

ENTEROOOOLCDOOOOO00000 —NS

NO

ENTERODOOOLCDODOODOOODOO

Check: 1C18,19 on MB

NO
IC13 on MB

Ribon Cable(3P) ENB-MB

YES

goobobbooooooboLrebbon
gooobooobooboog
LEDD O OD0OO0DOOoonoa

Check:
YES

Lcboooogd
23
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8. SOUND TEST.

8. SOUNDU OO O

Connect headphone cable into PHONES jack. Movevolume 0 0 0000 O000OD0OOOOOODODOOOOODOO

slider suitably.

gboooboooboobonbooo

{81 Sound Test

Press [ENTER].

Fig.12

BV I I S B ST

XP3

MIX-L:
MIX-R:
DIR-L:
DIR-R:

Display shows [Fig.12].

Press ENTER. Display shows "MIX-L:Sine".

Listen to the sound coming from the left side of headphone.

Is a sine wave sound heard from left side g
headphone ?

Press ENTER. Display shows "MIX-
R:Square".

Listen to the sound coming from the right side
of headphone.

Is a square wave sound heard from right sit#& |
of headphone ? J

Check: 1C16,27,39,40,42Q2,3,13,14,
21,22 on MB

CN16(10P) on MB

YES

Connect headphone cable into DIRECTOUT L jack.
Press ENTER. Display shows "DIR-L:Sine".
Listen to the sound of headphone.

Is a sine wave sound heard from headphoné\®
Connect headphone cable into DIRECTOUT
R jack.

Press ENTER. Display shows "DIR-
R:Square".

Listen to the sound of headphone.

NO
Is a square wave sound heard from headphone™ |

YES Check: 1C28,41,43,44 Q11,12,23,24 on MB
Press ENTER.

SOUND test is complete.

24

LCDOFigl12J 000000 00D
ENTERODOOO"MIX-L:Sine"ODO00OOOOO
gooobooobooboobooo

gooooooooobdooooon No
ggd

ENTERDO O O 0O "MIX-R:Square'D O O O
goo

gogooboboboooooooog

O0000O00O0ODO0ODOoOOoOooOooO _No
g J

Check: 1C16,27,39,40,42Q2,3,13,14,
YES 21,22 on MB
CN16(10P) on MB

gboooboooboobooboobooboobon
ENTERODOOO"DIR-L:Sine" 00 000ODO0O
gooobooobobood

0000000000000 oooO _NO
RN

gobboboooooobbooooon
gooooo

ENTERO OO 0O "DIR-R:Squarel 0 O O
goo

goooboboogoooo
NO

goooboooboobgoobooboo

YES Check: 1C28,41,43,44 Q11,12,23,24 on MB

ENTERO OO

Soundl D OOOO
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HOW TO EXIT THE TEST MODE odouobogbogogno

Now exit Test Mode.
) 13
Fig.13
I B
Flg 14 Factory Preset ?
I TN DN S NN
Press EXIT during test. O000OXiTboooboooobooobooooogo
Then display shows like [Fig.13], if you have not finished all 00 Fig. 1300000000000
test items, oooooooobobobooooooooooboo
press corresponding button to finish all test items. 0dooobooooooooooo
Press F6. FEOODODOODO
Then display shows [Fig.14]. LCDO Fig40 0000000 DOO

NOTE : If you press F6, it will erase USER DATA,andload OO Q0O00FOOOOOODODODODOODOODOOOO

factory preset data. 0o0o0o0oOoobooobooooooood
Press F1, if you didn't save user data to another disk dodboooooooooooooogoaon
(back up). OO0FIOO00O00O0O0O0

Press F6, When the operation is completed, the XP-60 settoF60] 1 00 0 00000000 O0ODOODOOOOO0OO
PATCH PLAY MODE. oooo

25



Apr. 1998
BLOCK DIAGRAM/ O 0O 0O O O

XP-60

WVY9VIQ %2018

9121
09 -dx
3NOHJAVIH £r dWV dO
v 1¥0d 90TVYNY NdD
Qyv0d BA £-00 40
¥ 10 3NN T 2 ] J1 L)
_.Vw LYA
dWV dO
(ONOW) 1 110 3NI o e — Woda W0
/ (%] PLOI
¥ 10 153u1a » \
0L el 8201 by01 0yl g AT
dWV dO
7100 19310 L3 R ﬁ% v do -
qEvOE 8 MS TINA 93G00N3
"LINN 430N38 4 AN N\ o) o) 1 \_\ /L\
4 Y d
NOUVINGOW [~ 1> 1¥0d 90TWNY NdD & ___"hm dnv d0 div dO
¥3ON3E
* 4 » * WOY 3IAVM WOY 3IAVM
Gav08 vV MS ¥3000N3 TINT G
LED1 9£01
ooy v/Q v/a
XILVA XRILYW
a3y ms A v [EREYSS AN ¥l 6EJ1
/] N
J\_ FAVA Y,
avs Y3448
é ASSV Quvos ADL ) AMS/SMS 8'v ON3 nvea BE'EE'2E LE 0L
6101 7
YOLVYINIO r
oL X3 .
WOY YSYH _  — £1-0022-0V
NVISA ot
YO/HS o ] / QUVOS8 35¥8 dx3
14V ~
WOY HSYH a1 4
A3 19 20 g1 NTM -1 dxa
Lo 810l N

3 SIva3d
\ ) ¥HL
/_ VLVQ/SSIYAAY %
4 INNaad no

]
Y NI
aas 20 WS WV W40 42 HS q ian L
8v01 21 221 1201 2101 ﬂ 920
@ > anv 40 NH 110 XD
BA

(o]
N




XP-60 Apr. 1998

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
A\ CIRCUIT BOARD/O O O (MAIN)

B

/ff -0-0.0-0.0.0-0-0-0-0-0-0.0.0-0:0. ———— [} o}
Jm/é: oooooooo Jooolooo \ kel k]
‘ R ZATE @ Zl
< Jp} HEEERE BIB o SePRfecs s @ B
] ‘ S =
M | £ | 5 5
uo (11N =T a ’ =
‘\v "" - .. - . - . - N—
0 h g - 000000000 =
\ : o et 5 : §°9°9°F s
2 = Nilliiiniti) = o N\ c | - >
4 ———p—— 0, \) £ 2
—— = = =8 D, ) 5 w [
(= e H o IIIIITIY 4l &= | & .
b= e = : SRR z = G
= = H 2 ‘ g
" e = o —— —
. TR et |
. | == LY ifirgfeees e L -
< 5 == “l‘ M '\K\\\ ~
7 o | \ . " @.
U= . =l - k‘”: e N | T For Nordic Countries — :
e == = Runum - M\ -
"
o = b= = Apparatus containing Lithium batteries
AR Q% pe— oz =27 ‘L PP 9
D N ?Tr?w =B S
s+ g - S = e
I % ‘”"7 1¢=_ J = fejlagtig handtering.
I o E =4 = Udskiftning m& kun ske med batteri af
’ 7= = 53 - samme fabrikat og type.
[ é =) = e Levér det brugte batteri tilbage til
I = = mEEE = ) ’ ‘! I uu‘!% s q leverandgren.
I I 5 (
o1

— 0]
gj - = HEE
=20 |8 [ 20 it
§
4 ADVARSEL!
5 ff ! Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare.
Y

Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som
1 cald anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten.
[} 11— o= Brukt batteri returneres
o
[ apparatl s

i
=
i oo ()
R sy prat ! Y
= i I
ko " - 9 - ~\
K -&; = " = =
= = ae = 3=
-Lr;: = A
= = i}
L= e VARNING!
“w= i vid felaktigt
:. < @ "I"!ll " 7 - j Anvand sar batteri(t)ypelleren
=45 aha e o s
— N — g
— HE Li |
M ; : |
QOIT 00
2ol iZhe, VAROITUS! ‘
—~, — [ Paristo voi rajahtaa, jos se on
—) ﬂ virheellisesti asennettu.
N 3 N 5 Vaihda paristo i
= 2 A laitey lemaan
( L8 T ff tyyppiin. tty paristo
a \3 ‘ valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. |
0. o) 7 N 3 = L
. =22 o --‘ | \
O 1 =<7 =) =
o, =) [ == H
=N S N il I
N L[] L] N = - oo,
N et =l= == = X
o-NE——wevs S ?.J’ = —=J=—= \
TP E e = =
P og\ﬁ 1HEe—= \‘iliﬂ z‘_—:::; —=
525 =) b e g | =
= =% = - il -
s
Q ; 27 -
S — | =
==kt
:_ :2'7\5:7 =
R (e i i w fl
il e ﬂw 1lin
Sefete? - Sls=97i0! o
il e T 3
S gt QE/ = - e ol [f
das INETDW. g2 s - e y .
£« giipinni Jinin = 3 vl . - ;
=o0 D =S = e
Se= qm [] ; !
= = 0l
T $ s |
o= - 4 w
}5‘ = phimunlngn . r ] = ] h |
— RPN : g 2 - e
— & g nt_otofah - |
S mnmain]| e A " b ¥
:t 3T Jron | = : e ) o N ] / S
: 0 0.0 0 o olo ojgMob oo 0/0 . - 5 -~ Q At
=2 == [ e (OO
000000QO000O0O0O ) 5 Rh
; OO
V L N/N

27



Apr. 1998

XP-60

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/O O O (1/3) (MAIN)

28



;/; 105p
D

1IC35C

SOP74VvVHC-08

10

XP-60 Apr. 1998
N/ N
1IC30
EXWA2 18 | 51 a1 2 WAO 1c36 DAS
EXWAL 17 3 WAL VWAJO. . 22] WA21 44 29 wbDi14 WDO AAA R182 103
EXWAILD 16 gg 22 4 WAL [WA[O..22] WA22 WA20 43 ﬁig gig 27 WD13 wWD7 AAA : R183 103
CN15A EXWAZ20 15 | 50 aa |5 WAZ20 WAZ21 WAL19 2 A1s o1 |25 _wbDi12 wWD13 AAA | R184 103
1 EXWAZ22 EXWCS3 14 | o= as S XWCS3 WAZ20 WA18 3 A1 o11 122 _wbDa1 wD2 AAA | R185 103
2 EXWAZ21 EXWCS2 13 | 5o e |Z XWCS2 WA19 WA17 34 |7 J& o10 |-22_wbD1o wWD5 AAA | R186 103
3 EXWCS2 EXWAZ21 12 587 v -8 WAZ21 WA18 WA16 35 |7 72 oo |18 WD9 wpD12 AAA R187 103
a EXWCS3 EXWAZ22 11 B8 Ag 2 WA22 WAL7Z WA15 36 | 07 og |16 _wbDs
5 EXWAZ20 WA16 WA14 37 | 70 o7 -39 _wbD7
6 EXWAI19 (E ci67 o b2 Dﬁ§5 WA15 wA13 38 |70 o6 |28 _wbDse wDi15 AAA R188 103
7 EXWDO 1 WA14 WA12 39 26 WD5 wDs R189 103
}g DIR A1l os VWA—e
8 EXWD1 WA13 WA11 40 | T on |24 _wbDa
o EXWAL 104 SOP74HC-245 777D WAL WALO 41 ‘Ao oz 21 wbD3 wWD14 2 1
10 EXWAZ2 1c32 WA11L wAae a2 |’ 2 oo |19 WD2 wbD1 3 [,
11 EXWAS EXWAO 18 [ 5, aq -2 WA4 WA10 WAS 4 e o1 17 _wbD1 wbDe 4 [,l| 777D
12 EXWA4 EXWAL7Z 17 B2 Ao |3 WA10 WAOS WA7 5 nS o0 15 WDOo wD9 5 [,
13 EXWD2 EXWAILE 16 | 53 Az |2 WAS WAS WAG 6 Ae ~Ne L% WD10 6 [,
14 EXWD3 EXWAILS 15 | 50 aa |5 WA9 WA7Z WAS 7 ~a BHGlL33 N WD3 7 [,
15 EXWD4 EXWA14 14 Bs A5 -8 WA18 WAGE WA4 8 A D%S wb4a 8 [l raa7
16 EXWOEO EXWOEO 13 | 5o ae | Z XWOEO WAS WA3 9 Ao veol23 wbi1 9 | ]| rceEgAa103
17 EXWALA4 EXWAA4 12 a7 a8 WAS WAA wa2 10 |7 l
18 EXWA1S5 EXWA3 11 Bs A 2 WA2 WAS waAal 11 |0
19 EXWA16 WA2 wWD15 31
20 EXWA17 f cies 19 Dﬁ§5 WAL xwoEaa4a | A/015 13
G P/ Q OE VvsSs
21 EXWAO DIR 1 WAO Intl 12 4 ves |32 IC34A
22 EXWD7 WO _15] WDI[0..15] D WA22 2 A vo b2
23 EXWD6 104p, SOP74HC-245 7//p = N\__WD15 LHMNSKYW ci74 3 = vi b2
24  EXWAIL3 Ic31 wD14 RO1561156 105p vz b8 x
25 EXWAIL12 EXWA9 18 2 WA13 wWD13 XWCSO| 14 57 %
26 EXWD5 EXWAILS 17 S; 2; 3 WAS wD12 1C37 < Ys
27 EXWAS EXWAS 16 | 53 Az |2 WAI14 wD11 waAaz1 a4 [ g o14 |22 _wbD14a 777D SOP74HC-139
28 EXWAG EXWA7Z 15 | o0 a8 WALS wWD10 wWA20 43 | 79 o1s |22 _wDa3
29 EXWA7Z EXWAG 14 | 52 A= |6 WAL6 WD9 WA19 2 Als o110 25 wWbDi12 Intl
30 EXWAS EXWAS 13 | 5o  ae |Z WAL7Z wD8 WA18 3 Al o141 22 _wbD11 INtO
31 EXWA1S8 EXWAIL12 12 a7 a8 WAL wWD7 wA1z 34 |14 o10 .22 _wbDi1o
32 EXWA9 EXWAIL3 11 Bs A 2 WA7Z WD6 wWA16 35 | 12 oo 18 WD9
33 EXWA10 wWD5 WA15 36 | 1 os 16 _wWDs8
34 EXWA11l c169 o b2 DﬁiS wD4a WA1l4 37 A3 o7 L3 WDz
35 DIR O wWD3 WA13 38 |75 o6 |28 _wWbDs6
wbD2 wWA12 39 |7 77 os |-26_WwWD5
52045-3510 104p, SOP74HC-24577/p WDl wA11l 40 | 15 o424 _WbDa
1C33 WDO wWA10 41 | o O3 |21 _WD3
EXWAILL 18 B1 A1 2 WAG wA9 42 |’ o oo |12 _wbD2 DAS
EXWA10 17 B2 Ao |3 WAL2 WAS 4 e o1 17 _wbD1 1c34B
EXWCS4 16 | 53 Az -2 XWCSs4a WA7 5 NS o0 15 WDOo 15 4 o vs b2 x
EXWCS5 EXWCS5 15 5 XWCS5 XWCSS5 WAG 6 1y ci175 10
- EXWCS4 14 | B4 A4 ¢ XWCESS XWCSA WAS 7 AS NC 33 104p 13 Y2 P X
XT3 B5 A5 —X XWCS4 Weos Y VR A4 BHC DAS a1 B Yi PF5X
¥=—=— B6 A6 [—X XWCS3 A3 % A Yo p——xX
12 | 57 A7 F2x XWCS2 XWES2 WAS 9 A2 vecl22
R190 %1t | 5e as 2% eSS0 XWCSO wa2 10 |7 l D SOP74HC-139
562 XWOEO WA1 11 c173
R191 DAS ca7o 519 DAS XWOEO wD15 31 A0 105p
562 | S PT AF <woeola | 2-1/015 13
DIR OE vss
R192 }% anto 12 J =5 vas |22
562 104p, D SOP74HC-245 777D D
R193 1IC38 LHMNSKYY
562 EXWDO 18 [ o, aq -2 WDO RO1561167
R194 q‘; EXWD1 17 B2 Ao |3 WwWD1
562 EXWD2 16 | 53 Az |2 wD2 XWCS5
R195 EXWD3 15 | 50 aa |5 wWD3 XWcCs4a
562 EXWD4 14 | 52 A= |6 wD4 XWCS3
R196 EXWD7 13 | 5o ae |Z WD7 XWCS2 1IC35B .
562 EXWD6 12 a7 a8 WD6 SOP74VHC-08 D?S
R197 EXWD5 11 E) WD5 IC35D 5, 2 1
562 EXwWDOl/ B8 A8 3 [
ci71 19 11 2 a [,
G O 1 5 v
L{ DIR e M
/ 105)% sop74|—|c-r-2%p SOP74VHC-08 1 S
WA22 o
2 XWCSO® [,
DAS -
j SOP74VHC-08 RA48
ci72 RCE9A103

29



XP-60

Apr. 1998

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/O O O (3/3) (MAIN)

DTA124EK

ciso
221p
o R230 R198
{ | 473 563 CaoB
R206
) M5238FP
o> Icaze AN L
R209 ANI2 | Namss32 8 cize Q21 R253 L29
122 204 8 R245 6 16Cvio 2SK368 104 ORO cNi16
6 N 1
Icas cisa P 7, l 2>
AAN2  78Los5E 104p _ Sp . cz2a9 — 3
cisz [z [ " Ot > cis2 &4 101p = a
104p _'L 2> + 4 16CV10 AV-11 D 5
c o - AY-12 RAS &
o = 1 Cc197 R244 D D L30 ™ 7
DAS M 1 oas 102p 104 c222 c206 ORO _L = 8
> o ECHU1H151JB5 ECHU1H151JB5 L31 L 5
l hd cise ci77 DA9 ORO 10
c201 7//D caiss 16CVvio 11 c179 R200 563 16CV10 EMUTES3 DANZ202K
6.3CVva7 6.3CVva7 ) I FN 1 52147-1010
c202 1Ic39 N D
104p 20 1 R240 R201 c195
10 | VPP Al B 122 104 104 ccz
D s TP1 vcoML P —===ccz]
cboc 1 TPs3 NC %( R205
SDOoC vere fo| DATAL 10UTL [C D C L
WCKC P~ e | WDCK SERVO |2 a7z1
SCLK sSYsScK REF
BCKC nLa 7 2 ret R
BCKC BCK IOUTR I ret_ R |
SDOD SDob LS | bATAR NI =% lca0A
ho S = M5238FP
TP2 VCOMR
1! beND AGND = — 1
R281 [ \an ) J cz2s8
103 777D PCM69U 2 |2 c215 D 102p c227 ECHU1H151JB5
8 cz219 i Z]+ 16CVvio ECHU1H151JB5 104
RA49 7 104p el R211
MNR34J103 3] || 6 1 1 c213 682 563
al Vs 104p IcaaB
~— D c214 M5238FP 023
ci7s 16CVvi1o cis87 16CVvio 2SK368
16Cvio 2
dry_ L ary L
R257
R224 104
122 Ro17 cso2
102p
c19a i
16Cvio .
\ 2 c220 czos5
c243 2 + a 1cazB ECHU1H151JB5 ECHU1H151JB5
104p + = AY-2 NIM5532 DA10O
_ = 1 c199 FMUTES3 DANZ202K
_‘L c2aa 1 mo1o 102P Ro27 R213 ciss
c203 6.3Cva7 563 16CVvio
682 473
104p D 11 1
S 1T N
Ica1
D 20 1 R241 RrR214
+VDD +vCcc ——/ \W—¢
19 B 122 104 R258
e TPt vCcoML o
TP3 NP = R218
hz A 2 D D
6| DATAL 10UTL [ - N
e | WDCK SERVO[= a7z1 - 1caaa v R
> sYsck REF = > + MS5238FP o h4 dry R
BCK IOUTR I
h3 EY 1cazA Q24 R259
DATAR NC
ho g = NJIM5532 2SK368 104
— TP2 VCOMR| 1 coos
DGND AGND D D
R223 102p
c217
777D PCM69U Tecyvio D 104 c221 ci96 D
czis oo c200 ECHU1H151JB5 ECHU1H151JB5
104p 102p
2
c190 68
16CVvi1o
czi6
DAS 1czo0Aa 16CV10 104p
IcaeB TC7W74aF
R246 7 IcCa6A R248 iczoe DAS
223 ﬁ 3 - s k1 102 TC7W74F
/ b P Q \ 7 MUTE 8
R VW —e MUTE
c223 cLk / 2 c2s5s5
6.3CVv100 TC7wos = * c22a \é 104p
c = TC7wos ~ 50CV2R2 D D
L Q
1 G D
6 D N
Q20 D

30

-—‘XRST XRST 4

c226
104p

D



XP-60 Apr. 1998

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
/A CIRCUIT BOARD/O 00 0 (EXP)

B

c3
o
=
O
=]
O
—
O
—
@

©
@
O

D2 R12 ] I & [l ]

T O T m O O
)
]

8 5 o R - i .- =1 )| = =] |) = mD = |y i = - = =] | = M Al 5] e =] =] e = T
I = N} 3 —. » i ) CNC& '
o 5 N = g 7 o g 2 o~ 8 8
1 F 50 ) ZTIN F \M\%
: = E M = Nt (P—A
: . a
AT 3 =

()

N\
oO
':1178
\&
Ji184

olole’e
f
d N _
',-._
CG
é
Q
00
Q1010010 <
I
=y
S
QH
ér

10]0]01010

< CHWVWITOTOZZIr X G
}Il
1
o
el |

00
Q10
13

5
3
8

(¢

00 oo
Sl
%
C*rrr
é

S
SIS

0]0]0]0]0]0]
000000
£ LY
060 0]0]0,
()

J62
J63
Jé4
J
3
)7

e
E

)

2
-3
4 00

J

P
2

60000668000060640068

View from components side.

31



XP-60

Apr. 1998

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/UO O O (EXP)

32

DRS DAS DAS
c27 cz2e c2s
DD306-959-F104Z DD306-959-F104Z DD306-959-F104Z
D D
RAS
RAS
[SINETSY [SINETSY cN7D cNeD N
a0 40 EXWALL a0 a0
39 39 EXWA10 39 39 2
cN10A 38 38 ExwAo 38 38 D Li c7
1 ExXwA22 37 37 EXWA18 37 37 ciz - 2216
2 EXWA21 36 36 EXwWA8 36 36 DD306-959-F104Z 1
3 ExXwcs2 35 35 EXWA7 35 35 R36
4 EXWCS3 34 34 EXWAG6 34 34 a72 e //7/RG
5 EXWA20 33 33 EXWAS 33 33 R34 R3 R4 Jsmm
[<] EXWA19 32 32 EXWDS5 32 32 221 R_NMT  J5mm
7 EXWDO 31 31 ExXwD4a 31 31
8 EXWD1 30 30 EXWD3 30 30 Qie R Ls cNz
° EXWAL 29 29 EXwWD2 29 29 RN1207 Jsmm 1
10 EXWA2 28 28 EXWAA 28 28 — >
| —
11 EXWA3 27 27 EXWA3 27 27 777RG L17 RO 3
12 EXwWA4 26 26 EXWA2 26 26 SBT-0260TF 104 4
13 EXwWD2 25 25 EXWAL 25 25 2 = s
14 EXWD3 24 24 EXwWD1 24 24 A o2 — 6
1s ExXwD4 23 23 EXWDO 23 23 ES RS
16 EXWOEO 22 22 EXWA19 22 22 JKa 102 1ss133 1Ic1a 52147-0610
UPCAa570HA
17 ExwAla 21 21 EXWA20 21 21 HLJ7001-01-3010 1
18 EXWA15 20 20 vss 20 20
19 EXWA16 19 19 vDD 19 19 J77RG
20 EXWA17 18 18 SENS2 18 18 co
21 EXWAO 17 17 ExP2-3 17 17 DD306-959-F104Z
22 EXWD7 16 16 ExP2-2 16 16
23 EXWD6 1s 15 ExP2-1 1s as R32
24 EXWA13 14 14 ExP2-0 14 14 a72 R2 R1
25 EXwWA12 13 13 VDD 13 13 R30 R_NMT  J5mm
26 EXWDS5 12 12 EXWOEO 12 12 221
27 EXWAS 11 11 EXWA14 11 11
28 EXWA6 10 10 EXWAI15 10 10 Q17
— 29 EXWA7 — o — o EXWA16 — ° — ° RN1207
30 EXwAS 8 8 EXWA1L7 8 8
31 EXWA18 7 7 EXWAO 7 7
32 EXWA9 6 6 EXWD7 6 6
33 EXWA10 5 5 EXWD6 5 s
34 EXWA1L a a EXWA13 a EXWA13 a
35 3 3 EXWA12 3 EXWA12 3
2 2 vss 2 vss 2 IK3
3510 1 1 VDD 1 vDD 1 HLJ7001-01-3010 1 icie
D UPCAa570HA
cNs 52411-0401 52411-0401 52411-0401 52411-0401 777RG
1 exGPa IcsB 1IcsA 1c3A ic3B cs
2 EXWA2114 12 ExXP1-0 EXWA21 2 4 EXP2-0 EXWA21 2 4 EXP3-0 EXWA2114 12 ExXP4-0 DD306-959-F104Z
A Yo A Yo A Yo A Yo
3 EXWA2213 11 ExPi-1 EXWA22 3 5  ExP2-1 EXWA22 3 5  ExXP3-1 EXWA2213 11
a ° Y1 Mo © v 6 © v 6 © 71 1o expaz R28
5 15 N ° 1 NS 7 1 NS 7 15 N
EXWCS2: d e va EXP1-3 EXWCS3 d e va O ExXP2-3 EXwCSsa d e va O EXP3-3 EXWCSS: . va a7z
6 R26 R13 R1a
7 DIP74HC-139 DIP74HC-139 DIP74HC-139 DIP74HC-139 221 R_NMT  J5mm
8
Qis RAS
51048-0810 L32 cio RN1207 777RG
SBT-0260TF Raz roor6.s R18 2 ps
DAS DAS . 777 RG L12 104 1ss133 2
RN2207
103 SBT-0260TF
R17
c22 2 103 cz2o0 2 = 3
22/16 + Qo DD306-959-F104Z N ) — 2 Ton
= 2sA1048 cNa 1 R19 D7
S IK2 102 1ss133  1C2A
HLJ7001-01-3010 1 UPCA570HA
D R21
cza RAS 222 o11 J77RE
DD306-959-F104Z RAL 2SA1048 [SEES
RGLD4-103 52147-0410 DD306-959-F104Z
RrR24
a7z
PBS R22 R12 R11
IKE Icac 221 R_NMT  J5mm
cia YKF51-5041
DD306-959-F104Z DS 5 DAS Qis RS
| a RN1207
f 2 1 L20 1 SBT-0260TF R15 2 ps
Lio D R37 Do ouT THRY, I5mm cio DIP74LS-08 777 RG L11 104 1ss133
IKS SBT-0260TF Ras [ 102 1ss133 D 50 DD306-959-F104Z 1Icab SBT-0260TF
"
2 — 1 1 1 |1 (2 (2 |2 |3 |3 [3 L28 SBT-0260TF DRSS 2
| S— > a 2 5 a 2 5 a 2 5 121 1 3 = >
= D RS1 N
102
D10 8 a72 ES R20 D6
caz R48 D12 \V/
1SS133 o NmT R_NMT 1ss133 2 7 JK1L 102 1SS133 AV-12
HLI7101-01-3010 — | - Vi < J DIP74LS-08 HLJ7001-01-3010 1 icze
! mao 3 I [ RXDO UPCA4570HA
JIGND 777D D ‘ JGND J77RG
cas I | ca cio
| —]
DD306-959-F104Z DD306-959-F104Z DD306-959-F104Z
SBT-0260TF A -
— Ice } L1io
— PCco10 Jsmm
R45
L25 [SINEY
121 —
SBT-0260TF cs T77RG
10716 — L1
DAS =1 ssmm
-
L24 1Ican DRS | Lo
RrRA4a —
SBT-0260TF 1o1 1 R39 ca Ismm
= 3 103 10/16 — L31
= \__ |2 T>DO =T ssmm
= 53253-0610 — L33
— a1 DIP74LS-08 JIsmm Cc2 AV-12 — JIsmm
L22 ion DD306-959-F104Z — L3a
SBT-0260TF — Ismm
— L35
DRS DAS = I5mm
L21 [SINES — L36
R40 —
SBT-0260TF o Jsmm
= [} — L37
— —
Ismm
il D D
J L23 DIP74LS-08 cas
Ismm DD306-959-F104Z 53253-0410
cas

DD306-959-F104Z

DD306-959-F104Z




XP-60

Apr. 1998

CIRCUIT BOARD/ O I (SIDE PANEL, ENCODER) CIRCUIT DIAGRAM /O OO 0J (SIDE PANEL, ENCODER)

R2
fJWN————B VR18
5 Ni: 7

RS30112-B10K

THD-RA 4.7K

cN1
T [SEND T 1——}}; J R1
- 2 [ SEND
2 @ e B 3 | A GND 1= THO-R 4.7K
4 TRETURN L fe— U1 , VR1A
- -7 7 S [RETURN A f2—— ; 3
e — RPN - A
vV .85V pEp——— -
8 V‘?:%: oND }g______ THO-R O 777A
Ho AS30112-B 10K
o) , C

IND

S

v
___E =
10 ¢c2
= | | 51048-1010 ! 10/186
g I 1
! S S ca
i 1 ] 1 2
| ; |
0.1
EEEEEH [ RAS30111-B10K

g T 1 12 3
YAAYA
VR2
=Roland .9
wsome w0 G0 L
MADE IN JAPAN 1 Na pUB]OH@N VAEF. GND RS30111-B10K
XP-50,60,80 & 190 € e '
1 o — w ENCODER BOARD
@ ——— NN — e e e e e e -

VR SHEET TOTAL

XP-50_ASSY 70564045
XP-80_ASSY 70567056
112]3]4|5]6[7]8[9]10

0870970G-dX

O

NOdYr NI 3090

20 95918200 ¥300INI 8Md 0S—dX:

COMMON
ENC 8
ENC A

51048-0310

View from components side.

Nl o

z

N
T~
BN

0
VREF .GND

JAMPER {(Smm PITCH)

33



Apr. 1998

32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

XP-60

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/O O O (PS, TRANS)

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

9 10 11

8

/A CIRCUIT BOARD/O O O (PS, TRANS)

OTZT-8¥OTS

di =T S-ANBT OV _|2T
Sswvy (dLl H.n.n 2 AST OV _|TT
dL [GT| NOWNGS ot
2 - 5 d.L S| NOWWGS
S AST+ YV |— vvd S _TABTOV
i ANDSV_|——
= aNo V|24 ar MM“ 2
onsose: et 2
T a1 (dLl =
TIND vy €
d1 Z
OT50-£5 dLl <
e ASTHY | T™Vd
S AST+V_—
= aNS Vv _|——¢
€ ANS Vv |.M advos SNvHL
= AST-V | —
T AST-V
advod dx3 oL ZND
nt o HST6LNY nto
OT90-eSZES 6D oI 80
S NST+V 5 FLNo NI —
S AST+
w n
i ANDV + >®.n\300.n.m .nlﬁ o .nl—l .m NSe/noozz
= aNS Vv _——¢ 14 = Te
= AST-V = 40 ¥ H{ETO dZLrHTEMOA
Z v, z z € z z rTO
T AST-V <
asdvosd NIVIN OL 9ND
T T z T T ASZ/N0089
Aot/moot ~N E
OT8O-ESZES 90 ¥ o i eo v
B AS A z z = z z T
B
b -
_m »MM Z ELNO NI — + 1 L
5 ASa ) nto SSTZZNY nto z
2 aNoa 4 zTo zo1 10 z
5 aNo a4
&= aNS d_— Trarat
T aNSa |-

advosd NIVIN OL PND

oI‘ (m: va

OTZT-8VYOTS

Z-N\8T OV __|Z2T

MM 2 ABT OV __|TT
OT NOWNWWOD oT
G3-gszil-de-s—1DNIN 5| NOWNGS M
8 -
EYSEEETY] q, nt'o vl o - M
EETSST AE9/nOZZ 2TD S - =
T M 2 A8 OV ¥
T-AB OV __|E
T T T prt T AoV |2
v n ¥ A9T/NO00O0T A9T/NO00OT ST Aeov It
Ta 4 z T T
aad oL z z z oTO £ 8ND
T X € T T T dZLYHTEMO3
. . 4 = 3 advosd SNvElL OL
n N, =} w
IND Mnnw NE w\NMwONN 2 A s +H O m v
OTrO-ESZES > z z z T
.mw »MM v 0 N T T 14 € STO
= aNo a —t 4 12395004 nto ozanes z
T aNoa <4 €01 oto z
T sa

g9 advod 13NVd OL €END

(OTrO-ESZES)NIN

v NS a

aniasau NS A

€
< AND 'a
T

aNs'a

OTND

OTVO-ESCES

NS a

NS A
AND'a

aAdvodgd dX3 oL

N[O ]

aNs'a

ZND

"apIS swauodwod woly Malp

133HS Sd 8Md 0S-dX-—-—

M OAWWOT-—mY¥Y 0SZ2000C0F D >



Apr. 1998

XP-60

ol 2 Buyde; TeTPeY Butde; tetped Bujde) tevper Susdey "m.mm"m
ATNC €£2937) Sjuoseusd

[ ¥PNGREOENNT vrodTLoBrNY cersh $O€I20AT

St a3n N334H9g a3 Q34 G371 (ssel9) 8potaq U33TMg 30€e])

ome ¥ 1d1HE 39vas © aINT 9 € 430 2 o6V ¢ 1vae
22 [ 20l 202 e i Se] e 22T 22 2070
2im8 sens ouns sons oomMs coms sons sone egoER X
2¢0 +20 oa esa @90 80 es0 s8q <
. oNT we v o 9 wod 9 iZA 6 XMA @ nis ¢
g, [ g, [ o2 12, g I, [ [ g -, 2l
yomus soms 20MS »ONS oumns oans osNs ome
voo €00 290 +90 o9a &0 % 6sa <80
230 11%3 [ 7] <3 vy ¥ 24 7]
2o I 2e? T 2% 1 [2a2 1 [l T 1 2el 1 [l [ 2el
oans SoMs rans €uns 2gus vons oons erng
LU} j1-1e] rea esq 290 1) o%0 erg
< A > 0a3u/00NN | IWONOWAEW | No3Livd | VIE/OdWSL | /X1/7VD07
Sy Y oMK - oy JENEY o TN o o2t 2] Sl i[2el ] [l
ovus Loms orMS SpMS rONS conus 2wms Lons
evo oo ora gva rvo sva 2re o
° L o s [4 € z 3
22t 2021 22T 22T Sl 1 i[2e 1 o2 1 1T
ovmMs BENS oEMS cems gens sEms rens cens
oro sea sea €0 o0 sEQ veo €ca
o st [ € 2 33 o4 s
O L quan O—49 O-tg O O— O—4 Oy
-1 1 pp [{ g=2..s [Y gy [ s 22 [ Cug 2 [ -2
2ems ‘EMS osms 8218 ezms c2ms o2Zns azns
zeo €0 (- 82za s2a 20 820 220
C--al AVId/d0lS BE
o4 o—4 o—e
[ L2 W22 o=
rous €2Ms zzms
ven | £20 zz0

€r037 2roan

ayvog 8-113Nvd 0L

i 3

ElE
EIEIE;

. L
seaQ3 eea3n £EQT 9€a37 SE03Y

oroa PEO03T EEON
203 — +€8037 [ n] L gl €203 L2037 22037 s2031
— »2037 w &2037 zza3an
OVZL-ES2SES
15
al
BND

pJeOog ,V-HOLIMS, UOC QO371-pZ PUB MS-IS

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM /00 0O O (SWITCH A)

"apIs slusuodwod Wolj MaIA

o e B By R . I S
vl -

© cxuu3 THT O\ ﬂ 10 “eO #2.0]
e 2

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

i sHe o
P - i e L e Lt
= o is = = o Porm
e — bt P RQARAG—n eay/ PRV Teen | Jieen | e | f s S e fean
5 i n
T 1 o O] [o O] [ )
wofo] o o e S e
lehshs Lyl Lyl
EER B 2o
<ol i
Nudn | NI 306K | o ST el e Do Y _ .+ n * E * H *E
Ucm_omw_ e Sens ssns ons Mw cons ¥ /v
=l T i I b, —
8 i ¥

e, {8l<[olsrielelV]

29025607 || AS5Y

08709=dX Y HOLTMS 8fd (08-dX

\ 4 V: sl

CIRCUIT BOARD/O OO O (SWITCH A)

35



Apr. 1998

Butdes respey

(1818

(sse19) apotqQ

wwgxg
Butdey tevpey
sbol 2
2yucseued
SOEVZOAT

Us3TMS 30B)

Zv0} J308-ZE) 3L WS

o w1 04 ¥O-€8ZES

L4MHOLANDY T

004

€4 p2I2NG
a0
o8

3%}

ZvO) 4108-2€ 4 3dd
I 62

agvog sd 04

OND* J3UA

D
v2ZINY
€10

€e
st

v L
PZZINY v2ZINg
210 (11

€e 3
o £u

PLSOHYL o
221 b

30

3

Eal

wwer pa22Nd
OV L-ES2ES el ET) Py
2 coez08z
2v014108-2€13cE Vo
723 (5]
4
s [
eeissy
- 48
4 R4
LND L0
€ELSEL
SNHOHD 120+ 100- 3SOdBNYHL Vi i
Iy po B oy IRNY oL o TN - o DY -y sa
12MS OzMs 6imMS GiMS Liug eeLssk
20 oza 810 elg LHa eiv i
1 1 | ¥L0
nm.-vlmwv
Bu3AZY WILSAS | ¥la NIVHD | 3ON3N03S 008 | IN3WviuOd T
iy g ii-auy s - 22 [ =Ty ou23 w000 €158 -
BImS €ius Zeus riMS Obms ens (Bu23Ths-¥0) *a ] ILU] TPOLXe 008
8ia e 2ia via osa ) SELIHPL 2.0
l ] 1 ] vy
WHLANE [SEEERY “aAE1 ¥3L714 ﬁ»mﬁ %
O—4 O—4
oL i 2 o1 ,re o1 Ny AL
ens sns [ ens s hord
6a so va €a ia wm ]
: oA v[F
4508-ZE) 3d
i)
[=]
o
L4MHOL ARG
a -]

ZPOb J10B-ZE L It

oLZi-ES2EeT
ouTS

oo A oa
7

b+ 41 OB~ZE L St

i
3
s €D

SELIHPL
(£33

¢

!

T

adviog v-T1aNvd Ol

1zoEn

5 3 | '
ozoan 8.0z etgan

| g2zZNg
B
45037 4

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM /00 OO O (SWITCH B)

91037

T 3
eLo3

v ' 4 ¥ 1
21037 vio3n o031 6037

[ERRIAER]

e d
N

>00

MO 8-4 1 10ESSH
ZvO} 4L 06-2E) I

v O 8-11 10ESS5Y

23

a 048~} LOESEY

HO18-i 4 HOESSY

vo
9z2ZNY
€0

8a3n

8037

vasn €037

L0371

82zZ2NYd
20

"apIs sjuauodwod Wolj MIIA

CIRCUIT BOARD/U OO OO (SWITCH B)

XP-60

J2
Ry C—4
L bas
p2 Ch—=4 - 14
] Q10 e
N\ Jio
g dy I
ot (TU 1018 " g1s & [ h-aoili_s
N~/ Nz
OO0 / OO0 )ALl AN NO-1iH-
i 3 J13
H YO TOTES (et . N SO
5 Q22 34
20162 W
- " Al ®
i 2
s 74HCS74 ! a
H o fo b
'S m.v
L1 O--O)-S N HI L
Js Ji -
u7
1 D
Ay P g
= J109 "
)00 N
O _ O 1o o1 o
o4 /& P »
o . o % o D3
J105
1
o
3 3 3 e
Al; VR2 ’; VR3 VR4 m
wm ot
S5
H
2 1 2 1 1

XP—80 PWB SWITCH B
ASSY 70567123

it

0L 4L0B~2EL 3 T D

advo8 NIVW O4

pJdeog ,48-HJOLIMS, U0 0371-0Z PUR MS-0c

213[4/5(6/7|8

J103

J100

oL
] ] 1 1 © =
1N = O e ? o1&
R | G
LED4
s lo
Lo -
0. O Ly
© o
Sw4
LEDS i
P Lo
1o
_Izl_ )
O O
(e] [e] D8
ELE]
LED17 LED1

R
i

O]
O
=
g
ugg
[+

O

O

(]
»[@

®
(]

=]

®

[3
O]

O

o
(o]

2}
b
®

D18

s @ (L
o ©
= - L] \QJ
= S L7, A
i { e —
e il ' g
PR O el )
Ot S 0 -
L2 1
e S O SN v 3 ©
< o 983 |_ﬁ—u|w Ay e
——— o ) "R -—
Q4 . - o
J22 =P N : ° g < = b4
" 2 g \ s ! > 2
..... "/ % 71 F
928 ey i ot o 8
o/ i C - 7/ ®
..... T2 o
J24 HQW < = -
N / ~ o v
..... a2 ~ D75 - I
T A b
AN ©
=t - D78 * D72
- o74 OO OB VO TN
i D73 oot —ot=tot—otwint
B - .!v R . e ]
o 1_ s_ Rl IR
> & & — S R A
XP—-60,/80 ™ £AMxs 94U-0 A A
Q18
TTIY
—/
—_
J78 LEDB LED7 LED8
I T i e —> = =z
= {1 h = ! H
I3 1 1 Lo TR memm-
e m oo J79
I 3 iotele 78 _ A . -
S PN J18 =08 S € $H/ L0
L N _@lh 5
- 52 b POCONE | [ ARDIOAL “SL(DOON:
........ o~ o| o8 o Tof o7 oo os
SWe SW7 sw8
1 J gpE— N Y [ 4
| o “LEDS I — LED1I ® J49 LEDI2
. T oiot—tat P I -hedi P _us1_
—h SISISSY h s
P HEH
i1
ng ke
Lyp=n GO G __ O G O]
O o O Ok
o [ DS () 0 DI (o] O] D12
SWS JBB 1 SWil sWi2
b
LEDIO _w LED13 LEDI'4 LED1S
e 14550 o ar ar P 4
Ik [ umo o g1 60
6~ o] 5 0
J63 & 0
OO {1118 O ok Oorn L LOo#
||||| Jez2
© o] D0 o © o] DI3 © O] Dpi4 0 o] pbiIs
SWio JE' SWi3 SWi4 SW1S
8 LED1S 79° LED20 LED21 LEDI6 .
" 4 A\ > Pt ot L<
" 2143 —h —h A 15
s

i i '
1 H i
pi-Jo O 110 Ol wa-fo O
v 0ot w0
o § A V a5 A V '— Rl A V
Die
o___o] D20 0 o] D21 (cl—)
SW20 sw21 SW16

36



